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Collection of
Georges Bermann

The illustrious career of Georges Bermann,
one of the world’s most infuential producers,
was born of his combined love for photography,
cinema and music. Georges started his
production company Partizan in the mid-1980s,
his head full of dreams about combining his three
passions. In 1994, he produced the now iconic
Levi’s commercial ‘Drugstore’, directed by his
longtime creative partner Michel Gondry and
created by the world famous advertising agency
BBH. ‘Drugstore’, which referenced American
photographers Walker Evans and O. Winston
Link, became the most awarded commercial of
all time and propelled his then small company
into a global leader in advertising and music
video productions. Partizan gave shape to
such groundbreaking music videos as Bjork’s
‘Human Behaviour’, Daf Punk’s ‘Around the
World’, White Stripe’s ‘Seven Nation Army’
and many more. Throughout his career, Georges
has enjoyed spotting and fostering new talents,
many of whom have developed into today’s
top flmmakers. His many notable flms include
the Oscar-winning Eternal Sunshine of the
Spotless Mind (2004), Be kind rewind (2008)
and Moonwalkers (2015).
Georges’s passion for collecting photography
developed alongside his professional career
and his exceptional photography collection –
highlights from which are ofered here – includes
works by 20th century masters as well as works
by celebrated and emerging contemporary
artists. His frst love was Irving Penn and his
frst acquisition on the back of a job was Penn’s
Lipstick Chunks, New York, 1982, at a time when
the photography market was still in its infancy.

UK_PHOTO_NOV16_2-49.indd 7

Next came Richard Avedon, followed by
William Eggleston and Robert Mapplethorpe.
These greats were later joined by contemporary
image-makers, many of whom were little
known at the time their work entered his
collection, including Nick Knight, Guido Mocafco,
Pieter Hugo and Taryn Simon, to name a few.
Cinematic references inform Georges’s collection
as seen in the works by Stanley Kubrick (lot 13)
and Dennis Hopper (lot 14) to Annie Leibovitz’s
photograph of R2-D2 (lot 17) and Pieter Hugo’s
image of Nollywood (lot 11). In such visually
arresting portraits as Richard Avedon’s Blue
Cloud Wright, slaughterhouse worker (lot 3),
and Nick Knight’s Kate (lot 4), the subjects –
like characters in a flm – stare out at the viewer
and command our gaze. Highland Park,
a photograph of a muscle car in fight by
Matthew Porter, who is appearing at auction
for the frst time, resembles a flm still – a scene
suspended in time (lot 15).
The featured works from Georges’s collection
represent the culmination of over 25 years of
collecting. A true visionary, Georges approached
collecting photography in the same way as
signing a flmmaker, relying on his instinct
and his keen eye: ‘Everything I do comes from
instinct – one feeling, in one direction, with the
same rhythm.’ Driven by a life-long fascination
with the pulse of life, its mysteries and constant
transformations, Georges’s unique vision is
apparent in each of the following works. This
sale presents collectors a unique opportunity
to acquire iconic photographs by 20th century
masters as well as contemporary works that are
destined to become 21st century icons.
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‘I have always been terrifed by
these reptiles, but I also fnd
them terribly fascinating. I felt
a sort of repulsion-attraction
for these living creatures.’
Guido Mocafco

1. Guido Mocafco

b. 1962

Boiga Dendrophila Melanota from Serpens, 2003
Chromogenic print, printed 2007.
Image/Sheet: 120 x 150 cm (47 1/4 x 59 in.)
Frame: 127.5 x 161.5 cm (50 1/4 x 63 5/8 in.)
Signed, titled, dated, numbered AP2 in ink, printed
copyright credit and notation ‘Unique in this format’
on an artist label afxed to the reverse of the
fush-mount. AP2 from the edition of 4 plus
2 artist’s proofs. This work is unique in this size.
Estimate
£40,000-60,000 $51,600-77,400 €46,000-69,000 ♠
Provenance
Hamiltons Gallery, London
Literature
P. Remy, ed., Serpens: Guido Mocafco, Steidl, 2007, n.p.
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‘I had this notion of what I
called a democratic way of
looking around, that nothing
was more or less important.’
William Eggleston

2. William Egleston

b. 1939

Untitled, 1971-1974
Pigment print, printed 2012.
Image: 80.8 x 121.8 cm (31 3/4 x 47 7/8 in.)
Frame: 112.5 x 152 cm (44 1/4 x 59 7/8 in.)
Signed by the artist in ink, titled, dated,
numbered 1/2 in an unidentifed hand in pencil
and printed Eggleston Artistic Trust copyright
reproduction limitation on a label afxed to the
reverse of the fush-mount.
Estimate
£50,000-70,000 $64,500-90,300 €57,500-80,400
Provenance
Gagosian Gallery, Paris
Literature
William Eggleston: Los Alamos Revisited, Vol. 1,
Steidl, 2012, p. 101
D. Campany, The Open Road: Photography and
the American Road Trip, Aperture, 2014, pp. 106-107

The current lot was frst published as part of
Los Alamos Revisited in 2012, a clothbound box
set that included many previously lost negatives
from William Eggleston’s travels across the
United States, 1965-1974.

Collection of Georges Bermann

UK_PHOTO_NOV16_2-49.indd 11

06/10/16 08:39

3. Richard Avedon

1923-2004

Blue Cloud Wright, slaughterhouse worker, Omaha,
Nebraska, August 10, 1979
Gelatin silver print, printed 1985.
Image/Sheet: 143.2 x 114.6 cm (56 3/8 x 45 1/8 in.)
Frame: 156.1 x 124.4 cm (61 1/2 x 48 7/8 in.)
Signed and numbered 6/6 in stylus in the margin;
signed, numbered 6/6 in ink, copyright credit
reproduction limitation, title, date and edition
stamps on the reverse of the aluminium mount.
Estimate
£60,000-80,000 $77,400-103,000 €69,000-91,900
Provenance
Gagosian Gallery, Paris
Literature
R. Avedon, In the American West, Abrams, 1985, n.p.

Working primarily in the summers between 1979 and
1984, Richard Avedon photographed extensively for a
commission from the Amon Carter Museum of American
Art, culminating in the seminal exhibition and book
In the American West. He chose the title In the American
West and not ‘The American West’ as the project was
about the people rather than the places he encountered
while travelling west of the Mississippi. As such, Avedon’s
photographs mark both a break and a continuation with
the tradition of easterners documenting the West. Rather
than creating pastoral images of a vast, empty landscape,
Avedon eliminated the outside world and focused
exclusively on its inhabitants.
Over the course of fve years, Avedon and his team
travelled from the Rockies, to south of the Mexican border,
to the Great Plains and the Sierra Nevada. They visited
17 states and 189 towns, used 17,000 sheets of flm and
photographed 752 people, resulting in 123 portraits.
In her 2003 memoir Avedon at Work, Laura Wilson
describes how ‘right from the start, he [Avedon] chose
men and women who worked at hard, uncelebrated jobs,
people whose lives were ofen ignored or overlooked’.
And these portraits, she argues, ‘refect Avedon’s singleminded pursuit of his own vision, his exploration of the
human condition, its ambiguity and desperateness.’
Avedon would pose the subjects in front of a large sheet
of white paper hung against a wall or a trailer. He would
operate the shutter remotely, standing beside his 8x10
view camera and maintaining eye contact with his subjects

in order to create a more intimate atmosphere. Avedon
describes, ‘there is nothing between us except what
happens as we observe one another during the making of
the portrait.’ Wilson remembers how Avedon would fnd
the story and emotion in someone that no one else noticed.
Throughout their travels, Richard Avedon and his team
visited various oil felds, underground mines, farms and
construction sites. According to Wilson, however gruelling
those places were, ‘the work in the slaughterhouse was the
most exhausting and unrelieved. The odor is sickening, and
the noise never lets up.’ The present lot Blue Cloud Wright,
1979, was taken in the frst year of the project in Omaha,
Nebraska at a slaughterhouse. Rendered in black and
white, the photograph does not lend itself to an immediate
reading of the harsh working conditions described by
Wilson; we are distanced from the reality of the subject’s
blood-drenched shirt and the blood trickling down his
arms, which he holds away from his sides.
By presenting the subject in isolation against a white
backdrop, Avedon transforms a slaughterhouse worker
from Omaha, Nebraska into a symbolic fgure. Of his
white backgrounds, he explains, ‘I think we live in a kind
of a void; that there is nothing before and there is nothing
afer. And the white for me represents that void. It makes
people symbolic of themselves. You see only what’s written
on their faces.’ Contrary to the brutality of the subject’s
occupation, Avedon’s portrait of Blue Cloud Wright
embodies a certain stillness and its monumentality is
further enhanced in this larger than life-size print.
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4. Nick Knight

b. 1958

Kate, 2008
Hand-coated pigment print, fush-mounted.
Image/Sheet: 101.6 x 76.2 cm (40 x 30 in.)
Frame: 104.5 x 79.1 cm (41 1/8 x 31 1/8 in.)
Signed in ink, printed title, date and number 1/10
on an artist label afxed to the reverse of the frame.
Accompanied by a signed Certifcate of Authenticity.

‘My aim has always been to push
at the boundaries of what is and
isn’t beautiful.’
Nick Knight

Estimate
£35,000-45,000 $45,200-58,100 €40,200-51,700 ♠
Provenance
SHOWstudio, London

Nick Knight’s controversial photograph of Kate Moss
was taken in 2008 for The Independent’s AIDS issue.
Knight created a singularly arresting image of one
of the most recognisable women in the world by
deepening the colour contrast in the print, making
her appear to have been painted black.

Collection of Georges Bermann
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5. Guido Mocafco

b. 1962

Selected Images from Leopold and Rudolf
Blaschka, 2013
Twelve chromogenic prints.
Each image/sheet: 70.4 x 53 cm (27 3/4 x 20 7/8 in.)
Each frame: 71 x 53.7 cm (27 7/8 x 21 1/8 in.)
Each signed, titled, dated, numbered 1/8 in ink
and printed copyright credit on an artist label
afxed to the reverse of the fush-mount.
Estimate
£50,000-70,000 $64,500-90,300
€57,500-80,400 ♠
Provenance
Hamiltons Gallery, London

Working in the mid-1800s, German
glassmakers Leopold and Rudolf Blaschka
made models of marine invertebrates and
plants for institutional commissions, never
intending them to be resented to the public
or considered works of art. Guido Mocafco
discovered these fascinating objects –
delicate handmade masterpieces made of
clear, coloured and painted glass – while
visiting the Natural History Museum in
Geneva with his son. Since then Mocafco’s
own obsession with photographing these
glass objects has mimicked the Blaschkas’
dedication to their work over a century ago.
Blurring the line between reality and illusion,
Mocafco shrouds his Blaschka series in layers
of mystery, from the subject to the method.
Titles from lef to right: Comatula
Mediterranea; Pelagia Noctiluca;
Raphidiophrys Elegans; Terebella Emmalina;
Turris Digitale; Beccaria Tricolor; Glaucus
Longicirrus; Ophiocoma Picta; Ophiothrix
Serrata; Spongosphaera Streptacantha;
Enoploteuthis Veranii; Calliactis Decorata

Collection of Georges Bermann
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‘The beauty of the objects is so immediate that I thought,
“I have to photograph them.” When I put them under my light,
they just open up and reveal to you an unbelievable universe.’
Guido Mocafco

Collection of Georges Bermann
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6. Ruud van Empel

b. 1958

World #14, 2006
Dye destruction print, face-mounted to Plexiglas.
Image/Sheet: 150.1 x 107.1 cm (59 1/8 x 42 1/8 in.)
Signed, titled, dated and numbered 2/10 in ink on an
artist label afxed to the reverse of the fush-mount.
Estimate
£20,000-30,000 $25,800-38,700 €23,000-34,500 ♠
Provenance
Kelly Padden Inc., New York
Literature
Ruud Van Empel: Photoworks 1995-2010, PhotoWorks
International BV, 2011
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‘The white background isolates the subject from itself
and permits you to explore the geography of the face;
the unexplored continents in the human face.’
Richard Avedon

Collection of Georges Bermann
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7. Richard Avedon

1923-2004

Francis Bacon, artist, Paris, April 11, 1979
Gelatin silver print.
35.7 x 56.1 cm (14 x 22 1/8 in.)
Signed, numbered 3/10 in ink, copyright
credit reproduction limitation, title, date
and edition stamps on the reverse of the
linen fush-mount.
Estimate
£20,000-30,000 $25,800-38,700
€23,000-34,500
Provenance
Phillips de Pury & Company, New York,
19 October 2006, lot 243
Literature
R. Avedon, An Autobiography, Random
House, 1993, pl. 214
Richard Avedon: Evidence, 1944-1994,
Random House, 1994, pp. 56, 161
Richard Avedon: Portraits, Metropolitan
Museum of Art/ Abrams, 2002, n.p.
Richard Avedon: Photographs 1946-2004,
Louisiana Museum of Modern Art,
2007, pp. 124-125
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8. Taryn Simon

b. 1975

Research Marijuana Crop Grow Room, National
Center for Natural Products Research, Oxford,
Mississippi from An American Index of the
Hidden and Unfamiliar, 2005/2007
Chromogenic print, fush-mounted.
Image: 64.8 x 83.8 cm (25 1/2 x 32 7/8 in.)
Frame: 94.9 x 114 cm (37 3/8 x 44 7/8 in.)
Printed credit, title, date and number 2/7 on a
gallery label afxed to the reverse of the frame.
Estimate
£10,000-15,000 $12,900-19,400 €11,500-17,200
Provenance
Gagosian Gallery, Paris
Exhibited
Taryn Simon: An American Index of the Hidden
and Unfamiliar, Whitney Museum of American Art,
New York, 9 March – 24 June 2007, for another print
Literature
T. Simon, An American Index of the Hidden and
Unfamiliar, Whitney Museum/ Steidl, 2007, p. 97

Taryn Simon’s An American Index of the
Hidden and Unfamiliar documents the unseen
activities of government, science, religion
and security in the United States. To create
her seductive images, Simon meticulously
researches the vast topics that she covers
even before picking up her camera. Research
Marijuana Crop Grow Room, National Center
for Natural Products Research, Oxford,
Mississippi depicts the only federally funded
site where it is legal to cultivate cannabis for
scientifc research. Simon’s work explores the
unknown, our tendency to not think about
what one cannot see and digests the idea of
privileged access to information.
Simon is a multidisciplinary artist who has
worked in photography, text, sculpture, flm/
video and performance. Her work is held in
museum collections worldwide, including
the Metropolitan Museum of Art, New York;
Museum of Modern Art, New York; Solomon
R. Guggenheim Museum, New York; Los
Angeles County Museum of Art; Tate Modern,
London; Centre Georges Pompidou, Paris;
and Museum für Moderne Kunst, Frankfurt.
Collection of Georges Bermann
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9. Lalla Essaydi

b. 1956

Les Femmes du Maroc: Harem Beauty #2, 2008
Chromogenic print.
Image: 117.7 x 134.8 cm (46 3/8 x 53 1/8 in.)
Frame: 126.5 x 152.2 cm (49 3/4 x 59 7/8 in.)
Signed in ink, printed title, date and
number 4/10 on a gallery label afxed to the
reverse of the fush-mount.
Estimate
£10,000-15,000 $12,900-19,400 €11,500-17,200
Provenance
Edwynn Houk Gallery, New York

10. Seydou Keïta

1921-2001

Untitled, 1956-1957
Gelatin silver print, fush-mounted, printed 1998.
Image: 141.8 x 100.5 cm (55 7/8 x 39 5/8 in.)
Frame: 167.6 x 120.7 cm (65 7/8 x 47 1/2 in.)
Signed twice and dated in ink in the margin.
One from an edition of 2.
Estimate
£20,000-30,000 $25,800-38,700 €23,000-34,500
Provenance
Galerie Magnin-A, Paris
Literature
A. Magnin, Seydou Keita, Scalo, 1997, p. 99
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11. Pieter Hugo

b. 1976

Escort Kama, Enugu, Nigeria from Nollywood, 2008
Chromogenic print.
Image: 102 x 102 cm (40 1/8 x 40 1/8 in.)
Frame: 113.5 x 114 cm (44 5/8 x 44 7/8 in.)
Signed in ink, printed title, date and number 2/9
on a Certifcate of Authenticity afxed to the reverse
of the fush-mount.
Estimate
£7,000-9,000 $9,000-11,600 €8,000-10,300
Provenance
Michael Stevenson, Cape Town
Literature
P. Hugo, Nollywood, Prestel, 2009, cover and n.p.
Pieter Hugo: This Must Be The Place, Prestel,
2012, p. 113
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12. Pieter Hugo

b. 1976

David Akore, Agbogbloshie Market, Accra, Ghana
from Permanent Error, 2010
Chromogenic print.
Image: 82 x 82 cm (32 1/4 x 32 1/4 in.)
Frame: 103 x 103 cm (40 1/2 x 40 1/2 in.)
Signed in ink, printed title, date and number 1/10
on a Certifcate of Authenticity afxed to the reverse
of the fush-mount.
Estimate
£10,000-15,000 $12,900-19,400 €11,500-17,200
Provenance
Michael Stevenson, Cape Town
Literature
P. Hugo, Permanent Error, Prestel, 2011, p. 51
Pieter Hugo: This Must Be The Place, Prestel, 2012, p. 165
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13. Stanley Kubrick

1928-1999

Sleep, 1946
Gelatin silver print.
19.8 x 19.3 cm (7 3/4 x 7 5/8 in.)
Credited, titled in an unidentifed hand in
pencil and ‘Mar 47’ date stamp on the verso.
Estimate
£15,000-20,000 $19,400-25,800
€17,200-23,000 ♠
Provenance
Keith de Lellis Gallery, New York
Phillips de Pury & Company, New York,
26 April 2006, lot 158

A photographer turned flmmaker, Stanley
Kubrick argued that ‘aesthetically recording
spontaneous action, rather than carefully posing
a picture, is the most valid and expressive use
of photography.’ Taken when Kubrick was just a
year out of high school during an assignment for
Look magazine on life in the New York subway,
the present lot was the frst photograph by
Kubrick to ever appear at auction when it was
frst sold at Phillips, New York in 2006. This body
of work was surveyed in the 2005 publication
Stanley Kubrick: Drama & Shadows 1945-1950.

Collection of Georges Bermann
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14. Dennis Hopper

1936-2010

Double Standard, 1961
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
50.9 x 76.1 cm (20 x 29 7/8 in.)
Signed, dated and numbered 3/8 in pencil on the verso.
Estimate
£15,000-20,000 $19,400-25,800 €17,200-23,000
Provenance
Gagosian Gallery, Paris
Literature
Los Angeles Now, exh. cat., Robert Fraser Gallery,
London, 1966, cover
P. Noever, ed., Dennis Hopper: A System of Moments,
Hatje Cantz, 2001, cover and p. 262
T. Shafrazi, ed., Dennis Hopper: Photographs 1961-1967,
Taschen, 2009, cover
Dennis Hopper: Double Standard, exh. cat., MOCA,
Los Angeles, 2010, cover and p. 8
P. Giloy-Hirtz, Dennis Hopper: The Lost Album, Vintage
Prints from the Sixties, Prestel, 2012, pp. 197, 236, pl. 356
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15. Matthew Porter

b. 1975

Highland Park, 2010
Archival pigment print, fush-mounted.
Image/Sheet: 63.5 x 81.3 cm (25 x 32 in.)
Frame: 70.8 x 88.5 cm (27 7/8 x 34 7/8 in.)
Signed, titled, dated and numbered 2/5 in pencil
on a label afxed to the reverse of the frame.
Estimate
£5,000-7,000 $6,500-9,000 €5,700-8,000
Provenance
M+B, Los Angeles

Collection of Georges Bermann

UK_PHOTO_NOV16_2-49.indd 28

06/10/16 08:45

16. William Egleston

b. 1939

Untitled (Citgo gas pump), 1976
Dye transfer print, printed 2011.
37 x 55.2 cm (14 5/8 x 21 3/4 in.)
Signed in ink in the margin; numbered 5/10 in an
unidentifed hand in ink, ‘Election Eve’ Eggleston
Artistic Trust copyright credit reproduction limitation
and edition stamp on the verso.
Estimate
£12,000-18,000 $15,500-23,200 €13,800-20,700
Provenance
Gagosian Gallery, Paris
Literature
William Eggleston: Democratic Camera,
Photographs and Video, 1961-2008, Whitney
Museum of American Art/ Yale, 2008, p. 179, pl. 90

In the run up to the 1976 Presidential election,
William Eggleston took a group of photographs
in and around Plains, Georgia, the home town
of Presidential candidate, Jimmy Carter. These
images captured the quiet anticipation and
tension leading up to Carter’s election.
Collection of Georges Bermann
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17. Annie Leibovitz

b. 1949

18. Jean-Baptiste Mondino

b. 1949

R2-D2 on the set of “Star Wars: Episode II, Attack
of the Clones”, Pinewood Studios, London, 2002
Archival pigment print, printed later.
Image: 94.2 x 116 cm (37 1/8 x 45 5/8 in.)
Frame: 104.3 x 125.5 cm (41 1/8 x 49 3/8 in.)
Signed in ink, printed title, date, number 1/10
and copyright credit reproduction limitation on
the artist’s ‘The Master Set’ label afxed to the
reverse of the fush-mount.

Daf Punk, 2001
Chromogenic print, fush-mounted, printed later.
Image: 106.8 x 74.5 cm (42 x 29 3/8 in.)
Frame: 129.5 x 97.5 cm (50 7/8 x 38 3/8 in.)
Signed and numbered 3/9 in ink on a label afxed
to the reverse of the frame.

Estimate
£8,000-12,000 $10,300-15,500 €9,200-13,800

Provenance
M+B, Los Angeles

Provenance
Hamiltons Gallery, London

Literature
Rolling Stone, 12 April 2001, p. 111

Literature
Annie Leibovitz: A Photographer’s Life, 1990-2005,
Random House, 2006, n.p.
Leibovitz, The Master Set, 2008, n.p.

The present lot was taken for the April
2001 issue of Rolling Stone. The outfts
worn by Daf Punk were inspired by the
music video for ‘Around The World’,
which Georges Bermann produced.

Estimate
£4,000-6,000 $5,200-7,700 €4,600-6,900 ♠

Collection of Georges Bermann
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Collection of Georges Bermann
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19. Robert Mapplethorpe

1946-1989

Orchids, 1989
Dye transfer print.
56.5 x 56.5 cm (22 1/4 x 22 1/4 in.)
Signed, dated by Michael Ward Stout, Executor,
titled, dated, numbered 2/5 in an unidentifed hand,
all in ink, Estate copyright credit reproduction limitation
and signature stamp on the reverse of the fush-mount.
Estimate
£15,000-20,000 $19,400-25,800 €17,200-23,000
Provenance
Christie’s, New York, 18 October 2006, lot 196
Literature
M. Holborn, D. Levas, eds., Mapplethorpe Flora:
The Complete Flowers, Phaidon, 2016, p. 363

Collection of Georges Bermann
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‘Everything I do comes from
instinct – one feeling, in one
direction, with the same rhythm.’
Georges Bermann

UK_PHOTO_NOV16_2-49.indd 33

06/10/16 08:40

20. Walker Evans

1903-1975

Penny Picture Display, Savannah, Georgia, 1936
Gelatin silver print, probably printed 1960s.
25 x 20.1 cm (9 7/8 x 7 7/8 in.)
Lunn Archive stamp with numbers ‘I’, ‘12’ in pencil
on the verso.
Estimate
£10,000-15,000 $12,900-19,400 €11,500-17,200
Provenance
Acquired directly from the artist by Tom Bergen, 1974
To the present Private Collection, London, 1976
Literature
Walker Evans: Photographs for the Farm Security
Administration 1935-1938, De Capo, 1973, pl. 229
J. Keller, Walker Evans: The Getty Museum Collection,
Getty, 1995, p. 161, no. 517
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21. Garry Winogrand

1928-1984

Albuquerque, New Mexico, 1957
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
21.8 x 32.7 cm (8 5/8 x 12 7/8 in.)
Signed by Eileen Adele Hale, Executor, in pencil,
Estate and ‘printed by or under the supervision
of Garry Winogrand’ stamps on the verso.
Estimate
£7,000-9,000 $9,000-11,600 €8,000-10,300
Provenance
Phillips de Pury & Company, New York,
23 April 2004, lot 47
Literature
J. Szarkowski, Winogrand: Figments From
The Real World, MoMA, 1988, cover and p. 135

22. Lee Friedlander

b. 1934

Galax, Virginia, 1962
Gelatin silver print, printed 2005.
21.7 x 32.5 cm (8 1/2 x 12 3/4 in.)
Signed, titled, dated in pencil, copyright credit
reproduction limitation and date stamps on
the verso.
Estimate
£4,000-6,000 $5,200-7,700 €4,600-6,900
Provenance
Timothy Taylor, London
Literature
Like a One-Eyed Cat: Photographs by
Lee Friedlander, 1956-1987, Abrams, 1989, pl. 29
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23. Harry Callahan

1912-1999

Chicago, 1958
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
18.4 x 28.4 cm (7 1/4 x 11 1/8 in.)
Signed in pencil in the margin.
Estimate
£3,000-5,000 $3,900-6,500 €3,400-5,700
Literature
J. Szarkowski, Callahan, MoMA/ Aperture,
1976, p. 129
S. Greenough, Harry Callahan,
National Gallery of Art/ Bulfnch, 1996, p. 120

This lot is to be sold with no reserve

24. Weegee (Arthur Fellig)

1899-1968

Marilyn Monroe and Joe DiMaggio, flm
premiere, New York, 1955
Gelatin silver print.
23 x 19.5 cm (9 x 7 5/8 in.)
‘Weegee The Famous’ credit stamp on the verso.
Estimate
£800-1,200 $1,000-1,500 €920-1,400 •
Provenance
Peter Fetterman Gallery, Santa Monica

25. Diane Arbus

1923-1971

Waitress, Nudist Camp, N.J., 1963
Gelatin silver print.
Image: 5.7 x 5.7 cm (2 1/4 x 2 1/4 in.)
Sheet: 10.2 x 12.7 cm (4 x 5 in.)
Signed, titled, dated, annotated ‘Not to be
reproduced’ and inscribed in ink on the verso.
Estimate
£20,000-30,000 $25,800-38,700 €23,000-34,500
Provenance
Pace/MacGill Gallery, New York
Literature
‘Diane Arbus,’ Camera, vol. 51, no. 11, November
1972, p. 12
D. Arbus, S. S. Phillips, N. Selkirk, E. Sussman,
J. L. Rosenheim, Diane Arbus Revelations,
Random House, 2003, p. 72, there titled
A young waitress at a nudist camp, N.J.

The early Arbus photograph, ofered here,
is one of several known examples that Arbus
sent to friends and associates to promote the
highly infuential 1967 exhibition New Documents
at New York’s Museum of Modern Art in which
Arbus was featured as one of three leading
documentary photographers alongside Lee
Friedlander and Garry Winogrand. Waitress,
Nudist Camp, N.J., 1963, is the only known
image that Arbus used for this purpose.
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Actual size
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26. Irving Penn

1917-2009

Parade, 1980
Platinum palladium print.
28.9 x 45.5 cm (11 3/8 x 17 7/8 in.)
Signed, titled, dated, numbered 4/16,
annotated ‘AR 1512’ in pencil, copyright credit
and edition stamp on the reverse of the
aluminium fush-mount.
Estimate
£8,000-12,000 $10,300-15,500 €9,200-13,800
Provenance
Sotheby’s, New York, 17 October 2003, lot 251
Literature
J. Szarkowski, Irving Penn, MoMA, 1984, pl. 153
Irving Penn: Archaeology, Pace/MacGill Gallery,
exh. cat., 2010, pl. 10
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27. Irving Penn

1917-2009

New York Still Life, 1947
Gelatin silver print.
19.5 x 24.4 cm (7 5/8 x 9 5/8 in.)
Signed, initialled, titled, dated, annotated
‘Print made near to date of photograph’, in
ink, Condé Nast copyright credit reproduction
limitation, credit and edition stamps on the verso.
One from an edition of 20.
Estimate
£15,000-20,000 $19,400-25,800 €17,200-23,000
Provenance
Phillips de Pury & Company, New York,
Photographs: Collection of Alain Dominique Perrin,
25 April 2007, lot 261
Literature
J. Szarkowski, Irving Penn, MoMA, 1984, pl. 73
I. Penn, Passage, A Work Record, Knopf, 1991, p. 39
C. Westerbeck, ed., Irving Penn: A Career in
Photography, The Art Institute of Chicago/Bulfnch,
1997, p. 181
I. Penn, Still Life, Thames & Hudson, 2001, n.p.
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28. O. Winston Link

1914-2001

Mr. and Mrs. Pope watch the last steam powered
passenger train, Max Meadows, Virginia, 1957
Gelatin silver print, printed 1985.
49.2 x 39.3 cm (19 3/8 x 15 1/2 in.)
Signed, dated, numbered ‘NW1648’ in pencil and
copyright credit reproduction limitation stamp on
the verso.
Estimate
£2,000-3,000 $2,600-3,900 €2,300-3,400
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29. Elliott Erwitt

b. 1928

California, 1955
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
20.3 x 30.5 cm (7 7/8 x 12 in.)
Signed in ink in the margin; signed, titled and
dated in pencil on the verso.
Estimate
£2,000-3,000 $2,600-3,900 €2,300-3,400
Provenance
Phillips, London, 21 May 2015, lot 132
Literature
Elliott Erwitt: Snaps, Phaidon, 2001, pp. 502-503
Elliott Erwitt: Personal Best, teNeues, 2009,
pp. 434-435
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30. Elliott Erwitt

b. 1928

Wyoming, 1954
Gelatin silver print, mounted, printed later.
62.3 x 92 cm (24 1/2 x 36 1/4 in.)
Signed in ink in the margin.
Estimate
£4,000-6,000 $5,200-7,700 €4,600-6,900 ‡
Provenance
Acquired directly from the artist
Literature
Elliott Erwitt: Snaps, Phaidon, 2001, pp. 478-479
Elliott Erwitt: Personal Best, teNeues, 2009,
pp. 432-433

06/10/16 08:43

31. Peter Mitchell

b. 1943

Mr and Mrs Hudson, Newsagents, Seacrof,
Leeds, 1974
Archival pigment print, printed 2016.
101.6 x 101.6 cm (40 x 40 in.)
Signed in ink on the verso. Signed in ink, printed
title, date and number 1/1 on a Certifcate of
Authenticity accompanying the work.
Estimate
£600-800 $770-1,000 €690-920 †
Provenance
RRB Publishing, Bristol
Literature
M. Parr, ed., Peter Mitchell: Strangely Familiar,
Nazraeli, 2013, cover and p. 11

While working as a truck driver in the English
city of Leeds in the 1970s, Peter Mitchell
photographed the many factories and small
shops he encountered during his rounds.
These photographs were later included in
the seminal 2007 exhibition How We Are:
Photographing Britain at Tate Britain and
were exhibited this summer at the prestigious
photography festival Rencontres d’Arles.

32. Bruce Davidson

b. 1933

Wales (boy pushing carriage), 1965
Archival pigment print, printed later.
32 x 48 cm (12 5/8 x 18 7/8 in.)
Signed and numbered 2/15 in ink on the verso.
Estimate
£2,500-3,500 $3,200-4,500 €2,900-4,000
Provenance
Howard Greenberg Gallery, New York
Literature
Bruce Davidson: In Color, Steidl, 2013, p. 43
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33. Bruce Davidson

b. 1933

Wales (girl in red sweater), 1965
Archival pigment print, printed later.
31.9 x 48 cm (12 1/2 x 18 7/8 in.)
Signed and numbered 1/15 in ink on the verso.
Estimate
£2,500-3,500 $3,200-4,500 €2,900-4,000
Provenance
Howard Greenberg Gallery, New York
Literature
Bruce Davidson: In Color, Steidl, 2013, p. 45

34. Bruce Bernard

1928-2000

Francis Bacon in his studio, Reece Mews, 1983
Dye destruction print, printed 1995.
33.2 x 49.6 cm (13 1/8 x 19 1/2 in.)
Signed, dated, inscribed in ink and copyright
credit stamp on a label afxed to the verso.
Estimate
£3,000-5,000 $3,900-6,500 €3,400-5,700 ♠
Provenance
Acquired directly from the artist
Literature
P. Moorhouse, Portraits of Painters:
Photographs by Bruce Bernard, Tate, 2002, cover

35. Bruce Bernard

1928-2000

Lucian Freud with two portraits of Leigh
Bowery, 1990
Dye destruction print, printed 1995.
33.6 x 49.5 cm (13 1/4 x 19 1/2 in.)
Signed, dated, inscribed in ink and copyright
credit stamp on a label afxed to the verso.
Estimate
£2,000-3,000 $2,600-3,900 €2,300-3,400 ♠
Provenance
Acquired directly from the artist
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36. Horst P. Horst

1906-1999

Irving Penn, N.Y., 1951
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
55.8 x 44.5 cm (21 7/8 x 17 1/2 in.)
Signature blindstamp in the margin; signed,
titled and dated in pencil on the verso.
Estimate
£5,000-7,000 $6,500-9,000 €5,700-8,000
Provenance
Private Collection, Europe
Literature
M. Kazmaier, Horst: Sixty Years of Photography,
Thames & Hudson, 1991, pl. 122

This lot is to be sold with no reserve

37. Various Artists
Selection of Artist Portraits, 1948-2006
Thirteen gelatin silver prints.
Varying sizes from approximately
17.6 x 3.9 cm (6 7/8 x 1 1/2 in.) to
43.2 x 35.4 cm (17 x 13 7/8 in.) or the reverse.
Variously signed, titled, dated, numbered,
annotated in ink or pencil and stamped on
the recto, margin or verso.
Estimate
£10,000-15,000 $12,900-19,400
€11,500-17,200 • ♠

Artists: Ian Berry, Bill Brandt, Robert
Doisneau, Damien Hirst, Marvin Lazarus,
Herbert List, Fred W. McDarrah,
Edward Quinn and Jonathan Root
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38. Manuel Álvarez Bravo

1902-2002

Frida Kahlo, 1930s
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
24 x 18.3 cm (9 1/2 x 7 1/4 in.)
Signed and annotated ‘Mexico’ in pencil on the verso.
Estimate
£4,000-6,000 $5,200-7,700 €4,600-6,900 ‡
Provenance
Peter Fetterman Gallery, Santa Monica
Literature
Revelaciones: Manuel Álvarez Bravo, University of
New Mexico, 1990, pl. 38
S. Kismaric, Manuel Álvarez Bravo, MoMA, 1997, p. 133

39. Alberto Korda

1928-2001

Guerrillero Heroico (Che Guevara), 1960
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
32.8 x 36.7 cm (12 7/8 x 14 1/2 in.)
Signed, dated, annotated in Spanish in ink and
blindstamp credit in the margin. Signed in ink by
Dante Diaz Korda, the photographer’s son, on a
Certifcate of Authenticity accompanying the work.
Estimate
£3,000-5,000 $3,900-6,500 €3,400-5,700
Provenance
Dante Diaz Korda, the photographer’s son
Literature
T. Zif, ed., Che Guevara: Revolutionary & Icon, V&A,
2006, pp. 16, 38-39
C. Vives, M. Sanders, eds., Korda: A Revolutionary Lens,
Steidl, 2008, cover, p. 48
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40. Manuel Álvarez Bravo

1902-2002

La Buena Fama Durmiendo (Good Reputation,
Sleeping), 1938
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
18.3 x 24.4 cm (7 1/4 x 9 5/8 in.)
Signed and annotated ‘Mexico’ in pencil on
the verso.
Estimate
£5,000-7,000 $6,500-9,000 €5,700-8,000
Literature
Revelaciones: Manuel Álvarez Bravo, University
of New Mexico, 1990, pl. 21
F. Kaufman, Manuel Álvarez Bravo: Photographs
and Memories, Aperture, 1997, p. 77
Manuel Álvarez Bravo: Photographs from the
J. Paul Getty Museum, Getty Museum, 2001, pl. 28
Manuel Álvarez: 100 Years, 100 Days, Turner,
2001, pl. 48

41. Manuel Álvarez Bravo

1902-2002

El Ensueño (The Daydream), 1931
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
24 x 18.7 cm (9 1/2 x 7 3/8 in.)
Signed and annotated ‘Mexico’ in pencil on
the verso.
Estimate
£5,000-7,000 $6,500-9,000 €5,700-8,000 ‡
Provenance
Peter Fetterman Gallery, Santa Monica
Literature
Revelaciones: Manuel Álvarez Bravo,
University of New Mexico Press, 1990, pl. 8
F. Kaufman, Manuel Álvarez Bravo:
Photographs and Memories, Aperture, 1997, p. 55
Manuel Álvarez Bravo: Photographs from the
J. Paul Getty Museum, Getty Museum, 2001, pl. 7
Manuel Álvarez: 100 Years, 100 Days, Turner,
2001, pl. 26
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‘Did I know those men on the roof
when I took the photograph, no…
I walked out onto the terrace and
at the moment those guys came
from nowhere and I shot.’
René Burri

42. René Burri

1933-2014

São Paulo, Brazil, 1960
Gelatin silver print, printed 2012.
Image/Sheet: 112.5 x 169.8 cm (44 1/4 x 66 7/8 in.)
Frame: 122 x 179.8 cm (48 x 70 3/4 in.)
Signed and dated in ink on an artist label
afxed to the reverse of the fush-mount;
printed title, date and number 1/7 on a gallery
label afxed to the reverse of the frame.
Accompanied by a Certifcate of Authenticity.
Estimate
£25,000-35,000 $32,300-45,200 €28,700-40,200
Provenance
Atlas Gallery, London
Literature
J. Lacouture et al., In Our Time: The World as
Seen by Magnum Photographers, Norton,
1989, pp. 196-197
René Burri Photographs, Phaidon, 2004, cover
and pp. 192-193
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Latin America
Property from a
Private Collection,
France
Biographies
Phillips is proud to present an exceptional
selection of 12 works by important Latin
American artists, many of whom are
appearing at auction for the frst time.
These works have been collected over the past
10 years in France and, with the exception
of one, are either the prints exhibited or
variants from two groundbreaking museum
exhibitions – América Latina 1960-2013 at
Fondation Cartier, Paris and Museo Amparo,
Mexico, and Urbes Mutantes: Latin American
Photography 1944-2013 at the International
Center of Photography, New York and
Museo de Arte del Banco de la República,
Bogota – which have brought Latin American
photography to the forefront in recent years.
Latin America during the second half of
the 20th century was an area fraught with
political turmoil, military coups and guerrilla
warfare. The 11 photographers featured in
this collection come from as far apart as
Mexico and Argentina. They difer widely in
the manner of their responses to the endemic
poverty and social tension in the region,
ranging from the photojournalism of Adriana
Lestido’s Amalia y su Mija (lot 46), a highly
emotive portrait of a female prisoner holding
her baby, to Facundo de Zuviria’s streetscape
Ratio (lot 43), which delivers a political charge
through the very absence of human presence.
Several of the artists fnd abstraction in
everyday life, such as Graciela Iturbide’s Los
pollos, Juchitán, Oaxaca (lot 49), in which she
captured paint dripping down a wall or Sergio
Trujillo’s series Muros Colombianos (lot 44) of
peeling street posters.
The contrasts found among these
photographers explore their wide ranging
depictions of political turmoil, cultural
identity and diversity, providing a candid look
at photography in Latin America over the past
60 years. We are excited to ofer collectors a
unique opportunity to acquire these museum
quality works before the market for Latin
American photography unfolds.
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Ever Astudillo
Columbia, b. 1948

Columbian-born Ever Astudillo used
photography as a frst step towards
creating his large pencil drawings.
Astudillo’s black-and-white photographs
of the Columbian city of Cali highlight not
only his concern with urban development
and marginal street life but also his
ability to capture the city’s unique
afernoon light.

Fernell Franco
Columbia, 1942-2006

Prostitutas, Fernell Franco’s frst major
series, is comprised of 16 photographs
of sex workers in brothels in the port
city of Buenaventura. The complete
series was frst exhibited in March 1972
in his hometown of Cali at Ciudad Solar,
and since then, all 16 works have not
been shown together. Franco’s other
projects include Amarrados, Interiores,
Billares, Demoliciones, and Retratos
de ciudad.

Pablo Ortiz Monasterio
Mexico, b. 1952

In the 1970s, Pablo Ortiz Monasterio
studied photography at Ealing Technical
College in London. Since then he has
photographed a range of topics from
indigenous tribes to fshing communities.
He is the co-founder of the Consejo
Mexicano de la Fotografía and the Centro
de la Imagen and has been featured in
solo exhibitions at the Museum of Modern
Art, New York; the Palacio de Bella Artes,
Mexico City; and the Centro Português de
Fotografa, Porto.
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Gertjan Bartelsman

Lázaro Blanco

Facundo de Zuviría

Netherlands-Columbia, b. 1949

Mexico, 1938-2011

Argentina, b. 1945

Gertjan Bartelsman travelled
around Columbia in the 1970s
capturing strangers in sombre
and refective moments on buses
and trains, in bars and at work. These
photographs showcase Bartelsman’s
ability to create intimate images
despite the large crowds among
which he ofen fnds his subject.
Bartelsman has exhibited
internationally, participating
twice in the Venice Biennale.

Lázaro Blanco dedicated his life
to photography through both his
practice and teaching. In his work,
Blanco highlights empty spaces
by isolating his subjects from
their surroundings.

Facundo de Zuviría’s series Siesta
Argentina is comprised of images of
storefronts in Buenos Aires, drawing
attention to the difering patterns
found on the building facades. Created
in the period following the Argentine
crisis at the end of 2001, this series
illustrates a city devoid of people and
activities during mid-afernoon siesta.

Paolo Gasparini
Italy-Venezuela, b. 1934

Paolo Gasparini is recognised as one
of the major fgures in Latin American
photography. He has travelled
widely in Cuba and Venezuela,
capturing images of cities and
their inhabitants. Latin American
photography specialist Horacio
Fernández praises Gasparini’s
‘special talent for capturing not only
vacant lots, homeless people, posters
and demonstrations, and grafti,
but also young people, expectant
teenagers leaning on cars rendering
legible both the city itself and those
who seems provisionally to inhabit it.’
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Graciela Iturbide
Mexico, b. 1942

One of Mexico’s foremost living
artists, Graciela Iturbide studied
under Manuel Álvarez Bravo at the
Centro Universitario de Estudios
Cinematográfcos of the Universidad
Nacional Autónoma de México and
later worked as his assistant. She
received the Hasselblad Award
in 2008 and has exhibited at the
Getty Museum, Los Angeles; the
Fundación Mapfre, Madrid; and the
Tate Modern, London.

Vladimir Sersa
Venezuela, b. 1946

Vladimir Sersa moved to Venezuela
from his native Italy at the age of
nine. In the 1970s, he collaborated
with the documentary photography
collective El Grupo whose motto
‘we do not make pretty photo’s
inspired work that combined criticism
and humour. Sersa’s series Letreros
que se ven [Billboards on Display]
was devoted to grafti, billboards
and posters he found in working
class Caracas. His book Letreros que
se ven was published by Editorial
Ateneo de Caracas in 1979.

Adriana Lestido
Argentina, b. 1955

While working as a photojournalist in the
1980s, Adriana Lestido became fascinated
by the theme of emotional and afective
ties. She attributes her ability to capture
fragile moments in her portraits to her
impoverished upbringing. She was the frst
Argentine photographer to be awarded
a Guggenheim Fellowship in 1995. In
2007 she ran photography workshops in
Ezeiza women’s prison. Her work has been
exhibited globally, including the Museo
Nacional de Bellas Artes; Argentina; the
Museum of Fine Arts; Houston; and the
Hasselblad Center, Gothenburg.

Sergio Trujillo
Columbia, b. 1947

Sergio Trujillo’s Muros Colombianos
series illustrates the beauty found in
debris and captures Columbian society
through photographs of torn posters
on walls in public places. Trujillo has
made several flms and has taught
photography, design, and visual
expression at the Universidad Jorge
Tadeo Lozano. Since 1983, he has
managed Sergio Trujillo Dávila y Cía,
designing audiovisual programs in
video and multi-image systems.
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43. Facundo de Zuviría

b. 1954

44. Sergio Trujillo

b. 1947

Ratio from Siesta Argentina, 2003
Gelatin silver print.
21.8 x 32.7 cm (8 5/8 x 12 7/8 in.)
Signed, titled in Spanish, dated and numbered 3/3
in pencil on the verso.

Untitled from Muros Colombianos, 1972-1979
Gelatin silver print.
21 x 16.2 cm (8 1/4 x 6 3/8 in.)
Signed, titled in Spanish and dated ‘70s’
in pencil on the verso.

Estimate
£2,000-3,000 $2,600-3,900 €2,300-3,400

Estimate
£3,000-5,000 $3,900-6,500 €3,400-5,700

Provenance
Toluca Fine Art, Paris

Provenance
Toluca Fine Art, Paris

Exhibited
América Latina 1960-2013, Fondation Cartier
pour l’art contemporain, Paris, 19 November 2013 6 April 2014; Museo Amparo, Puebla, Mexico,
24 May - 29 September 2014, for another print

Exhibited
América Latina 1960-2013, Fondation Cartier
pour l’art contemporain, Paris, 19 November 2013 6 April 2014; Museo Amparo, Puebla, Mexico,
24 May - 29 September 2014, for another print

Literature
F. de Zuviría, Siesta Argentina, Ediciones Lariviere,
2003, n.p.
Facundo de Zuviría: Estampas 1982/2015, Toluca
Editions/ Editorial RM, 2015, p. 15

Property from a Private Collection, France
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45. Fernell Franco

1942-2006

Untitled from Prostitutas, 1970-1972
Toned gelatin silver print.
38 x 26 cm (14 7/8 x 10 1/4 in.)
Estimate
£6,000-8,000 $7,700-10,300 €6,900-9,200
Provenance
Toluca Fine Art, Paris
Exhibited
Fernell Franco: Cali Clair-Obscur, Fondation Cartier
pour l’art contemporain, Paris, 6 February - 5 June
2016; Centro de la Imagen, Mexico City, 6 July 27 November 2016, for another print
Literature
F. Franco, D. R. Gómez, Fotografías, Editográfcas,
1983, n.p.
Fernell Franco: Amarrados (Bound), Americas
Society, 2009, n.p.
A. Fabry, Urbes Mutantes 1941-2012: Latin American
Photography, RM/ Toluca Editions, 2013, p. 126
A. Fabry, Fernell Franco: Cali Clair-Obscur, Fondation
Cartier pour l’art contemporain/ Toluca Editions,
2016, pp. 95-96

46. Adriana Lestido

b. 1955

Amalia y su Hija from Mujeres presas, 1991-1993
Gelatin silver print, printed 1993.
25.3 x 35.9 cm (9 7/8 x 14 1/8 in.)
Signed, titled in Spanish and dated in pencil on
the verso.
Estimate
£2,000-3,000 $2,600-3,900 €2,300-3,400
Provenance
Toluca Fine Art, Paris
Exhibited
América Latina 1960-2013, Fondation Cartier pour
l’art contemporain, Paris, 19 November 2013 6 April 2014; Museo Amparo, Puebla, Mexico, 24 May 29 September 2014, for another print
Literature
A. Lestido, Mujeres presas, Self-published, 2001, cover
L. Camnitzer, O. Compagnon, A. M. Carrillo, América
Latina, 1960-2013: Photographies, Fondation Cartier
pour l’Art Contemporain, 2013, p. 276
A. Fabry, Urbes Mutantes 1941-2012: Latin American
Photography, RM/ Toluca Editions, 2013, p. 239,
for a detail and pp. 264-265
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‘I never paint dreams or nightmares.
I paint my own reality.’
Frida Kahlo

47. Graciela Iturbide

b. 1942

Portfolio: Casa de Frida Kahlo, Coyoacán, Mexico, 2005
Six dye transfer prints.
Each 29.8 x 30.2 cm (11 3/4 x 11 7/8 in.)
Each signed, titled, dated and numbered 3/6 in pencil on
the verso. Accompanied by a portfolio case and Colophon.
Estimate
£20,000-30,000 $25,800-38,700 €23,000-34,500
Provenance
Rose Gallery, Santa Monica
Exhibited
América Latina 1960-2013, Fondation Cartier pour l’art
contemporain, Paris, 19 November 2013 - 6 April 2014;
Museo Amparo, Puebla, Mexico, 24 May - 29 September
2014, for the present lot
Literature
D. Rosenzweig, M. Rosenzweig, Self Portrait in a
Velvet Dress, Frida’s Wardrobe: Fashion from the
Museo Frida Kahlo, Chronicle, 2008, pp. 19, 21, 25
L. Camnitzer, O. Compagnon, A. M. Carrillo, América
Latina, 1960-2013: Photographies, Fondation Cartier
pour l’Art Contemporain, 2013, pp. 288-293

In 2005, Graciela Iturbide was granted a week’s
access to Frida Kahlo’s house in Mexico City
where the artist spent most of her life. Immersing
herself in Kahlo’s private spaces – the bedroom
and bathroom particularly – Iturbide documented
the rooms and objects lef intact and untouched
since the painter’s death. Iturbide photographed
the bath, corsets, artifcial limbs and other
objects, many of which were blood stained or
paint splattered. The current lot, a portfolio of
six dye transfer prints, is a record of these
everyday objects and places that shaped the
painter and her canvases.
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48. Pablo Ortiz Monasterio

b. 1952

49. Graciela Iturbide

b. 1942

Fiesta Nacional, Mexico, 1988
Gelatin silver print.
22 x 32.6 cm (8 5/8 x 12 7/8 in.)
Initialled, titled in Spanish and dated in ink in the
margin; signed and dated in pencil on the verso.

Los pollos, Juchitán, Oaxaca, 1979
Gelatin silver print.
30.6 x 20.4 cm (12 x 8 in.)
Signed, titled in Spanish in pencil and Agence VU’
label on the verso.

Estimate
£4,000-6,000 $5,200-7,700 €4,600-6,900

Estimate
£3,000-5,000 $3,900-6,500 €3,400-5,700

Provenance
Toluca Fine Art, Paris

Provenance
Galerie VU’, Paris

Exhibited
América Latina 1960-2013, Fondation Cartier pour l’art
contemporain, Paris, 19 November 2013 - 6 April 2014;
Museo Amparo, Puebla, Mexico, 24 May - 29 September
2014, for another print

Exhibited
América Latina 1960-2013, Fondation Cartier pour
l’art contemporain, Paris, 19 November 2013 6 April 2014; Museo Amparo, Puebla, Mexico, 24 May 29 September 2014, for another print

Literature
P. O. Monasterio, The Last City, Twin Palms, 1995, n.p.

Literature
G. Iturbide, Suenos De Papel, Fondo De Cultura
Económica, 1985, p. 53
G. Iturbide, Juchitán de las mujeres, Ediciones
Toledo, 1989, p. 69
G. Iturbide, Images of the Spirit, Aperture, 1996, p. 70
A. Fabry, Urbes Mutantes 1941-2012: Latin American
Photography, RM/ Toluca Editions, 2013, pp. 52-53
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50. Vladimir Sersa

b. 1946

Untitled from Letreros que se ven, circa 1979
Gelatin silver print.
20.1 x 25.9 cm (7 7/8 x 10 1/4 in.)
Signed, titled, dated and annotated in Spanish in
pencil on the verso.
Estimate
£2,500-3,500 $3,200-4,500 €2,900-4,000 ♠
Provenance
Toluca Fine Art, Paris
Exhibited
América Latina 1960-2013, Fondation Cartier
pour l’art contemporain, Paris, 19 November 2013 6 April 2014; Museo Amparo, Puebla, Mexico,
24 May - 29 September 2014, for another print
Literature
R. Montoya, Letreros que se ven: El Grupo
fotografas de Ricardo Armas, Alexis Pérez Luna,
Vladimir Sersa, Jorge Vall, Fermin Valladares,
Editorial Ateneo de Caracas, 1979, n.p.
L. Camnitzer, O. Compagnon, A. M. Carrillo, América
Latina, 1960-2013: Photographies, Fondation
Cartier pour l’Art Contemporain, 2013, pp. 172-173
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51. Paolo Gasparini

b. 1934

Ciudad Guayana, Venezuela, 1970-1972
Gelatin silver print.
16.6 x 24.9 cm (6 1/2 x 9 3/4 in.)
Signed, titled in Spanish, dated, annotated ‘vintage’
in pencil and copyright credit stamp on the verso.
Estimate
£3,500-4,500 $4,500-5,800 €4,000-5,200 ♠
Provenance
Toluca Fine Art, Paris
Exhibited
América Latina 1960-2013, Fondation Cartier pour l’art
contemporain, Paris, 19 November 2013 - 6 April 2014;
Museo Amparo, Puebla, Mexico, 24 May - 29 September
2014, for another print
Literature
P. Gasparini, Para verte mejor, Americana Latina,
Siglo Veintiuno Editores, 1972, p. 117
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52. Ever Astudillo

b. 1948

Untitled from Latin Fire, 1975-1978
Gelatin silver print, printed 1978.
8.2 x 11.4 cm (3 1/4 x 4 1/2 in.)
Signed in pencil and dated ‘1978’ in ink on
the verso.
Estimate
£2,000-3,000 $2,600-3,900 €2,300-3,400
Provenance
Toluca Fine Art, Paris

Actual size

Exhibited
América Latina 1960-2013, Fondation Cartier
pour l’art contemporain, Paris, 19 November 2013 6 April 2014; Museo Amparo, Puebla, Mexico,
24 May - 29 September 2014, for the present lot
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53. Lázaro Blanco

1938-2011

Encrucijada, D.F., 1967
Gelatin silver print, printed circa 1980.
15.9 x 23.9 cm (6 1/4 x 9 3/8 in.)
Signed, titled, dated and copyright notation
in pencil on the verso.
Estimate
£2,500-3,500 $3,200-4,500 €2,900-4,000
Provenance
Toluca Fine Art, Paris
Exhibited
América Latina 1960-2013, Fondation Cartier
pour l’art contemporain, Paris, 19 November 2013 6 April 2014; Museo Amparo, Puebla, Mexico,
24 May - 29 September 2014, for another print

54. Gertjan Bartelsman

b. 1949

Untitled from Los Pasajeros, 1978
Gelatin silver print, printed 1980.
32.7 x 38.7 cm (12 7/8 x 15 1/4 in.)
Signed and dated ‘1980’ in pencil on the verso.
Estimate
£2,500-3,500 $3,200-4,500 €2,900-4,000 ♠
Provenance
Toluca Fine Art, Paris
Literature
Fotografa Latinoamericana: Desde 1860
hasta nuestros dias, El Viso, 1982, n.p.

Literature
L. Blanco, Luces y tiempos, FCE, 1987, p. 42
A. Fabry, Urbes Mutantes 1941-2012: Latin
American Photography, RM/ Toluca Éditions,
2013, pp. 312-313
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55. Thomas Struth

b. 1954

Go und Ayaka Okutsu, Yamaguchi, 1996
Chromogenic print, Diasec mounted.
Image: 52.5 x 68.5 cm (20 5/8 x 26 7/8 in.)
Frame: 86.3 x 101.9 cm (33 7/8 x 40 1/8 in.)
Signed in ink, printed title, date and
number 2/10 on an artist label afxed
to the reverse of the frame.
Estimate
£5,000-7,000 $6,500-9,000 €5,700-8,000 ♠
Provenance
Galerie Paul Andriesse, Amsterdam
Christie’s, Amsterdam, Post-War and
Contemporary Art, 1 December 2009, lot 139
Literature
Thomas Struth: Portraits, Schirmer/Mosel,
1998, cover (detail) and p. 73
Thomas Struth: 1977-2002, Schirmer/Mosel,
2002, p. 61
56
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56. Jef Brouws

b. 1955

Front Street, Battle Mountain, Nevada, 1993
Archival pigment print, printed 2011.
Image: 99 x 99 cm (38 7/8 x 38 7/8 in.)
Frame: 110.8 x 110.8 cm (43 5/8 x 43 5/8 in.)
Signed in ink, printed title, date and number
3/5 on an artist label afxed to the reverse of
the fush-mount.
Estimate
£2,000-3,000 $2,600-3,900 €2,300-3,400
Provenance
Robert Klein Gallery, Boston
Literature
J. Brouws, Approaching Nowhere, W.W. Norton,
2006, pl. 27
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57. Nadav Kander

b. 1961

Chongqing II, Chongqing Municipality from
Yangtze, The Long River, 2006
Chromogenic print.
Image: 96.8 x 122.5 cm (38 1/8 x 48 1/4 in.)
Frame: 126 x 152 cm (49 5/8 x 59 7/8 in.)
Signed, titled, dated and numbered 5/5
in ink on an artist label afxed to the reverse
of the fush-mount.
Estimate
£6,000-8,000 $7,700-10,300 €6,900-9,200 ♠
Provenance
Flowers Gallery, London
Literature
N. Kander, Yangtze - The Long River, Hatje Cantz,
2010, pl. 47
A. Pardo, E. Redstone, eds., Constructing Worlds:
Photography and Architecture in the Modern Age,
Barbican Art Gallery, London/ Prestel, 2014, p. 249
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58. Alec Soth

b. 1969

Falls 55, 2005
Chromogenic print, fush-mounted.
Image: 81.5 x 101.7 cm (32 1/8 x 40 in.)
Frame: 104.2 x 124.6 cm (41 x 49 in.)
Signed in ink, printed title, date and number 1/7 on
a gallery label afxed to the reverse of the frame.
Estimate
£6,000-8,000 $7,700-10,300 €6,900-9,200 ‡
Provenance
Gagosian Gallery, New York
Literature
A. Soth, Niagara, Steidl, 2006, p. 63
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59. Axel Hütte

b. 1951

Stratosphere Tower, Las Vegas, 2003
Duratrans and mirror.
Image: 103 x 134 cm (40 1/2 x 52 3/4 in.)
Frame: 134.2 x 164 cm (52 7/8 x 64 5/8 in.)
Signed, titled, dated and numbered 2/4 in ink
on the reverse of the frame.
Estimate
£6,000-8,000 $7,700-10,300 €6,900-9,200 ‡ ♠
Provenance
Waddington Galleries, London
Literature
Axel Hütte: Afer Midnight, Schirmer/Mosel,
2006, cover and pl. 24
S. Gronert, The Düsseldorf School of Photography,
Thames & Hudson, 2009, p. 169
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60. Michael Eastman

b. 1947

Isabella’s Two Chairs, 1999
Chromogenic print.
Image: 93 x 66 cm (36 5/8 x 25 7/8 in.)
Frame: 116.8 x 96 cm (45 7/8 x 37 3/4 in.)
Signed, titled, dated and numbered 10/15
in ink in the margin; signed, titled, dated
and numbered 10/15 in ink on an artist label
afxed to the reverse of the fush-mount.
Estimate
£6,000-8,000 $7,700-10,300 €6,900-9,200 ‡
Literature
Michael Eastman: Havana, Prestel, 2011, p. 10

61. Michael Eastman

b. 1947

Green Dining Room, 2002
Chromogenic print.
Image: 92.2 x 73 cm (36 1/4 x 28 3/4 in.)
Frame: 116 x 95.7 cm (45 5/8 x 37 5/8 in.)
Signed, titled ‘Dining Room’, dated and
numbered 13/15 in ink in the margin;
signed, titled, dated and numbered 13/15
in ink on an artist label afxed to the reverse
of the fush-mount.
Estimate
£6,000-8,000 $7,700-10,300 €6,900-9,200 ‡
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62. Thomas Ruf

b. 1958

h.t.b. 07, 1999
Chromogenic print, face-mounted to Plexiglas.
Image: 100 x 148 cm (39 3/8 x 58 1/4 in.)
Frame: 130 x 178 cm (51 1/8 x 70 1/8 in.)
Signed, titled, dated and numbered 5/5 in pencil
on the reverse of the frame.
Estimate
£12,000-18,000 $15,500-23,200 €13,800-20,700 ‡ ♠
Provenance
Waddington Galleries, London
Literature
M. Winzen, ed., Thomas Ruf: 1979 to the Present,
D.A.P., 2001, p. 243, LMV 13
Thomas Ruf, Skira, 2009, p. 21
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63. Edward Burtynsky

b. 1955

Oil Fields #19a & #19b, Belridge, California, 2003
Chromogenic print diptych.
Each image: 68.5 x 86.6 cm (26 7/8 x 34 1/8 in.)
Frame: 95.3 x 202 cm (37 1/2 x 79 1/2 in.)
Signed in ink, printed title, date and number 5/10
on an artist label afxed to the reverse of the mount.
Estimate
£15,000-20,000 $19,400-25,800 €17,200-23,000
Provenance
Hasted Hunt Kraeutler, New York
Literature
Burtynsky: Oil, Steidl, 2009, cover
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64. Edward Burtynsky

b. 1955

Xiaolangdi Dam #3, Yellow River, Henan Province,
China, 2011
Chromogenic print.
Image/Sheet: 99.1 x 132.1 cm (39 x 52 in.)
Frame: 100.7 x 134 cm (39 5/8 x 52 3/4 in.)
Signed in ink, printed title, date and
number 4/9 on an artist label afxed to the
reverse of the fush-mount.
Estimate
£15,000-20,000 $19,400-25,800 €17,200-23,000
Provenance
Acquired directly from the artist
Literature
Burtynsky: Water, Steidl, 2013, p. 83
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65. Christian Boltanski

b. 1944

Reliquaire, 1990
Mixed media installation comprised of two
gelatin silver prints, two electric lamps and
cables, two steel boxes with wire mesh and
thirty-six tin boxes containing fabric.
205 x 43.3 x 46.7 cm (80 3/4 x 17 x 18 3/8 in.)
This work is registered with the Christian
Boltanski Archive (number CB 0495).

‘I never take photographs myself.
I don’t feel like a photographer,
more like a recycler.’
Christian Boltanski

Estimate
£30,000-50,000 $38,700-64,500
€34,500-57,500 ♠
Provenance
Galerie Jennifer Flay, Paris
Exhibited
Archivo Pons Artxiboa, Koldo Kulturunea,
San Sebastián, Spain, 17 October 2002 11 January 2003, for the present lot
Literature
Archivo Pons Artxiboa, exh. cat., Koldo Mitxelena
Kulturunea, San Sebastián, Spain, 2002, p. 209

French conceptualist Christian Boltanski
uses found images and readymade objects
to create works that are centred on loss,
memory, childhood and the forgotten.
He creates haunting installations by
repurposing objects and enlarging anonymous
photographs, further distorting the faces.
The anonymity of the images in his work
allows the viewer to refect on the themes
and atmosphere rather than on the identity
of the individuals. ‘I try to fnd images that are
sufciently imprecise to be as widely shared as
possible,’ Boltanski has stated, ‘vague images
that spectators can embroider as they see ft.’
Reliquaire, the work ofered here, consists of
one cement tin brick column on top of which
are two steel boxes with two photographs
illuminated by two lamps. It presents itself as a
memorial to unknown beings and unknowable
loss. The title Reliquaire means reliquary – a
container designed to hold or exhibit a relic.
The relic in this case is not saintly bones but
the sense of passing time and the remains of
people we never knew.
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‘My images are not images of
reality, but show a kind of second
reality, the image of the image.’
Thomas Ruf

66. Thomas Ruf

b. 1958

Sterne 11h 12m/-35°, 1989
Chromogenic print, face-mounted to Plexiglas,
printed 2008.
Image: 200.5 x 133.7 cm (78 7/8 x 52 5/8 in.)
Frame: 258.5 x 186.2 cm (101 3/4 x 73 1/4 in.)
Signed, titled, dated and numbered 2/2 in pencil
on the reverse of the frame.
Estimate
£50,000-70,000 $64,500-90,300 €57,500-80,400 ♠
Provenance
Sébastien Janssen, Brussels
Literature
M. Winzen, ed., Thomas Ruf: 1979 to the Present,
D.A.P., 2001, p. 196, STE 3.04
Thomas Ruf: Stellar Landscapes, Kehrer, 2011, p. 12

In his Sterne series (1989 -1992), Thomas Ruf
takes the objectivity of documentation in
photography into a dialogue between reality
and art. Using high-resolution negatives
obtained from the archives of the European
Southern Observatory, Ruf cropped, printed and
repositioned the negatives of the night sky above
Chile. In the present work, we experience the
transformation from scientifc document to art,
whereby a seemingly objective image is viewed
as abstracted beauty. The work confronts us with
our tendency to impose what we think we see.
When we look at a star in the night sky, we are
not seeing the actual star itself, but a trace of
light travelling across time and space. And that
too is what defnes a photograph – light traces
on paper of something that no longer exists.

UK_PHOTO_NOV16_50-107.indd 75

06/10/16 09:08

69. Adam Fuss

UK_PHOTO_NOV16_50-107.indd 76

06/10/16 09:09

ULTIMATE is a unique selection of photographs.
In this ffh edition, we have curated a
multifaceted collection of exclusive photographs
ranging from rare masterworks to unique and
one-of works. As this exciting programme
evolves, so do our criteria for entry. If it’s the
frst, the last, special, unique, a one-of or
the only chance to own it, then it might just
be the ultimate…
Each piece in ULTIMATE is distinctive and has
been selected for its rarity and exclusivity.
In this edition, we are thrilled to present
Thomas Struth’s masterpiece Art Institute of
Chicago II, 1990 (lot 67), from the sold-out
edition of 10, and two unique photograms – one
of smoke (lot 68) and the other of water (lot 69) –
by Adam Fuss. All three works are appearing
at auction for the frst time, and the two key
works by Fuss are accompanied by an in-depth
interview with the artist. Michael Dweck’s
Mermaid 18b (lot 79) is a unique-sized oneof work of a never-before-seen image. In two
exciting features Phyllis Posnick’s STOPPERS
and Mert & Marcus: In Profle, we showcase
the world’s leading photographers working
in fashion – Steven Klein, Tim Walker, Patrick
Demarchelier, Mario Testino and Mert & Marcus
– who have created exclusive works that are fresh
to the market. The cornerstone of STOPPERS is
Irving Penn’s stunning Bee On Lips (lot 70),
published for Vogue US in December 1995.
ULTIMATE ofers something special for
every collector.
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Thomas Struth’s Art Institute of Chicago II,
Chicago, 1990
Art Institute of Chicago II, Chicago, 1990, by
Thomas Struth is a remarkable work from his
frst series of museum photographs, his bestknown and most acclaimed body of work,
in which Struth examines the socio-political
dynamic of the museum and the viewer. While
these photographs might resemble casual
snapshots taken surreptitiously of visitors as they
wander through a gallery, they are in fact highly
deliberate. Wielding a large-format camera,
Struth would spend hours, or even days, on each
image. As he set himself up in each location
waiting for the right moment, visitors to the space
would have noticed him and his camera.
In investigating the act of viewing within a
museum context, Struth photographed the art
and the visitors – the viewer looking at art and
the viewer looking at other viewers. Through
the multiple layers of viewing, Struth in turn
examines the museum’s means of control and
representation, what they exhibit and how, as
well as what narrative the museum provides for
the work in relation to its setting. In his words,
‘the idea behind the museum photographs
was to retrieve masterpieces from the fate
of fame, to recover them from their status as
iconic paintings, to remind us that these were
works which were created in a contemporary
moment, by artists who have everyday lives.’
By illustrating this through the photographic
medium, Struth recalls the history of photography
in relation to representation, and by viewing his
work in a gallery setting, we are reminded of the
photograph as a work of art.
Struth’s museum photographs ushered in a
new visual language in photography. Along with
fellow exponents of the Düsseldorf School of
Photography, including Andreas Gursky, Candida
Höfer and Thomas Ruf, Struth created new
oversized colour photographs – monumental in
scale and precision – that rivalled contemporary
paintings. Applying new technical possibilities to
create their work, these practitioners collaborated
with leading photographic laboratory Grieger in
Düsseldorf to make their oversized prints and to
frame them using the patented Diasec technique.
Diasec face-mounting, whereby a photograph is
bonded directly to acrylic glazing, enabled these
artists to present their large-scale photographs as
contemporary art.
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In the catalogue of the 2002-2003 travelling
retrospective Thomas Struth 1977-2002, which
included Art Institute of Chicago II, the NY
Metropolitan Museum of Art’s Maria Morris
Hambourg and Douglas Eklund describe
the work as ‘one of a number of museum
photographs of exceptional poise, stillness,
and spatial precision.’ Art Institute of Chicago
II, 1990, features Gustave Caillebotte’s Rue de
Paris, temps de pluie [Paris Street, Rainy Day],
1877. Framing the work in the centre of the
image, Struth captures two individuals as they
contemplate the canvas. This Impressionist
masterwork was one of the frst paintings to
depict the changing city of Paris as a result of
its great urban renovation commissioned by
Napoleon III and directed by Baron Haussmann.
Struth’s choice of painting also echoes his
earlier black-and-white photographs of empty
streets and architectural sites. This is not
surprising as Caillbotte is likely to have painted
Rue de Paris, temps de pluie from a photograph
or to emulate a photograph. The detailed
rendering of the building facades and the sharp
cropping of the man at the right edge of the
foreground suggest that this painting is an
interpretation of a photograph. To create Art
Institute of Chicago II, Struth has photographed
a painting that in turn was painted to appear
photographic thus underscoring the seemingly
symbiotic relationship between painting and
photography throughout the history of art.
In Art Institute of Chicago II, Struth successfully
bridges the gap – in both space and time
– between the fgures in the painting and
the two fgures viewing the painting in the
gallery. The cobbled avenue in Caillebotte’s
work appears to extend into the gallery space,
enabling the couple to stroll out of the canvas,
and in turn, the woman in the red tartan
dress to push her pushchair into the canvas.
‘I wanted to bring together the time of the
picture and the time of the viewer,’ Struth
explains. ‘I think what happened was that the
artworks in my photographs became a little
bit more contemporary and the visitors were
pushed back into history, because once I’ve
photographed them, the moment has of course
already passed. It created this double refection
of consciousness.’

Below: Fig 1, Detail of Art Institute
of Chicago II, 1990. Fig 3, Poster for
Galerie Giovanna Minelli exhibition,
illustrated work: Musée d’Orsay,
1989. Fig 4, Poster for Galerie Paul
Andriesse exhibition, illustrated work:
Rijksmuseum Amsterdam I, 1990
Overleaf: Fig. 2, Detail of Art Institute
of Chicago II, 1990

Fig. 1
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When the present work Art Institute of Chicago II
is displayed on a gallery wall, it functions to further
extend both space and time. The illusionary efect
of Struth’s composition is that it drastically enlarges
the space where it is hung. The viewer too is invited
to enter the layered ‘refection of consciousness’,
as described by Struth, and follow the woman with
her pushchair into the painting. In decoding this
multifaceted work, the viewer discovers other ways
in which Struth links the painting with the two fgures
standing in front of it. Struth explains, ‘In my museum
work, I wanted to connect with the paintings I chose
in a particular way, through photographing groups of
visitors corresponding with the fgures in the paintings
I photographed.’ In one example, the plaited hair of
the woman on the right and the gilded moulding of
the frame next to which she stands create a visual
rhyme (fg. 1). In another example, the bold tartan
pattern of the dress worn by the woman with the
pushchair mimics not only the geometric shapes of
the cobbled avenue in the painting but also the line
of the stanchion rope that designates the distance
between the painting and the viewers (fg. 2).

‘I wanted to bring together
the time of the picture and
the time of the viewer.’
Thomas Struth

Fig. 3
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In late 1990, the groundbreaking frst exhibitions of
Thomas Struth’s museum photographs opened in fve
major galleries: Marion Goodman Gallery in New York
(13 September – 13 October 1990), Galerie Giovanna
Minelli and Urbi et Orbie Galerie in Paris (13 October –
17 November 199), Galerie Paul Andriesse in
Amsterdam (13 November – 15 December 1990)
and Galerie Meert Rihoux in Brussels (18 January –
2 March 1991). The shows opened frst in New York,
followed by Paris, then Amsterdam, and fnally in early
1991, in Brussels. This impressive undertaking enabled
Struth to oversee every installation and attend every
opening, but also hold all fve exhibitions within a
period of a few months.
Struth himself engineered this collaboration and the
participating galleries had little contact with each other.
He selected the fve venues in order to thematically
exhibit the museum photographs based on where the
photograph was taken or what was photographed.
For example, the Louvre and Musée d’Orsay images
were shown in Paris, while the Art Institute of Chicago
and Museum of Modern Art were shown in New York
and the Rijksmuseum in Amsterdam. As many of the
works were taken in Paris museums, Struth ensured
they were shown in Paris and this was the only time
that his works were exhibited at Galerie Giovanna
Minelli and Urbi et Orbie Galerie. Struth produced
the fve posters for the shows himself, all with the
same layout, all printed on Bible paper in Germany
(fgs. 3-4). For Struth, this orchestrated frst showing
of his museum photographs was his way of extending
the viewing space and time into the present, adding
yet another layer to the viewing experience.

Fig. 4
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67. Thomas Struth

German, b. 1954

Art Institute of Chicago II, Chicago, 1990
Chromogenic print, Diasec mounted.
Image: 136.8 x 175 cm (53 7/8 x 68 7/8 in.)
Frame: 187.3 x 222.5 cm (73 3/4 x 87 5/8 in.)
Signed, titled, dated and numbered 1/10 twice
in pencil on the verso.
This work is number 1 from the sold-out
edition of 10.
Estimate
£100,000-150,000 $129,000-194,000
€115,000-172,000 ♠
Provenance
Acquired directly from the artist
Exhibited
Photographie III – Thomas Struth - Museum
Photographs, Hamburger Kunsthalle,
Hamburg, 11 November 1993 - 16 January 1994
Thomas Struth: Strangers and Friends –
Photographs 1986 - 1992, The Institute of
Contemporary Art, Boston, 19 January 27 March 1994; Art Gallery of Ontario, Toronto,
18 January - 9 April 1995
Thomas Struth: Still, Carreé d’Art – Musee d’Art
Contemporain, Nîmes, 14 March - 7 June 1998;
Centre National de la Photographie, Paris,
20 January - 15 March 1999
Thomas Struth 1977-2002, Dallas Museum of Art,
Dallas, 12 May - 18 August 2002; The Museum of
Contemporary Art, Los Angeles, 14 September 5 January 2003; The Metropolitan Museum of Art,
New York, 4 February - 18 May 2003; Museum
of Contemporary Art, Chicago, 28 June 28 September 2003
Thomas Struth: Photographs 1978-2010,
Kunsthaus Zürich, Zürich, 11 June - 12 September
2010; Kunstsammlung NRW, Düsseldorf,
26 February - 19 June 2011; Museu Serralves,
Porto, 29 October 2011 - 26 February 2012
For another print

In ULTIMATE this autumn, we are delighted
to present Thomas Struth’s masterwork
Art Institute of Chicago II, 1990, which is
appearing at auction for the very frst time.
Acquired directly from the artist in 1990, the
same year in which the work was created and
frst exhibited, the present lot is number 1
from the sold-out edition of 10 and has been in
the same private collection for over 25 years.
Prints of this image have been acquired by
the following institutions: The Art Institute
of Chicago, Chicago; Hamburger Kunsthalle,
Hamburg; and Astrup Fearnley Museet for
Moderne Kunst, Oslo.

Literature
Thomas Struth: Museum Photographs, Schirmer/
Mosel, 1993, p. 13
Thomas Struth: Strangers and Friends, MIT Press,
1994, p. 19
Thomas Struth: Still, Schirmer/Mosel, 1998, p. 73
Thomas Struth: 1977-2002, Schirmer/Mosel,
2002, p. 105
Thomas Struth: Museum Photographs, Schirmer/
Mosel, 2005, p. 49
Thomas Struth: Photographs 1978-2010, Schirmer/
Mosel, 2010, p. 119
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Adam Fuss: In Conversation

In this edition of ULTIMATE, we are thrilled to
present two unique large-scale photograms
by internationally acclaimed artist Adam Fuss.
From the series ‘My Ghost’, 2001, is an
exceptional example of his photograms of
smoke, all created between 1999 and 2001.
While his smoke works were made during
a limited period of time, Untitled, 2007,
is part of an ongoing exploration of water,
which began in the mid-1980s and continues
with his most recent photographic work.
Phillips’ Yuka Yamaji and Adam Fuss
discussed beginnings, making photograms
and what’s next for him.

Camera-Less Photography
Yuka Yamaji: We are seeing a renewed
interest in 19th century photography and its
processes and how they inform contemporary
photography. How did you frst discover
camera-less photography?
Adam Fuss: One of my high school teachers
proposed that the quality of one’s photographic
equipment was irrelevant because it would be
possible to make the best images in the world
with a pinhole camera. He was responding
to my insecurity around my photographic
equipment. I took up his idea by experimenting
with the pinhole camera about fve years
later and these experiments led me into the
possibilities of camera-less photography.

with the ultra-wide angle perspective,
some of the iconic places and I failed to
uncover the pinhole for one of the pictures.
But there was a hole in my cardboard box
camera in a corner so some light played
across the surface of a piece of colour flm.
And the cardboard box was deteriorating
and some of the dust, the cardboard dust,
had fallen on the flm. So the light leaked,
exposed that dust and made a photogram
of that dust.
YY: Wow. Where is this photogram of dust?
AF: Well, it’s a sheet of 8 x 10 Ektachrome
and it’s in a box in my studio.

YY: How did you create your frst photogram?
AF: My frst photogram I made by accident.
YY: By accident? Were you trying to make
something else?
AF: I was trying to make a pinhole image of …
well I don’t know what it was … it was either
the Lincoln Memorial or the White House
or the Washington Monument. I took my
pinhole camera to Washington to distort,
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‘I feel a photogram has much
more intimacy and feeling than
a camera-based photograph.’
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Lef: Adam Fuss
Right: Lot 68, Adam Fuss
From the series ‘My Ghost’, 2001

‘Gone. Like smoke going
in the sky, it just dissolves
into nothing.’

Smoke
YY: And when you were frst discovering cameraless photography were you looking back to
19th century photogenic drawings by Talbot or
Anna Atkin’s cyanotypes?

YY: Let’s talk about your frst work in the sale.
You created this photogram of smoke in 2001
as part of your series My Ghost. What led you
to the subject of smoke?

AF: Not at all. I had no knowledge of photographic
history whatsoever. I had no knowledge of early
photographs. My interests and my experiments
were not at all informed by photographic history.

AF: It’s very hard to say where something begins
because there always seems to be a stage before
the identifed beginning.

YY: Interesting. So at what point did you become
familiar with 19th century photography?
AF: I’m going to say a few years later because I started
looking more and more at photographic history.
YY: And did that infuence you in any way?
AF: I don’t think so. I don’t think it had any infuence.
I did play a little bit with salt prints and that was out
of learning about Talbot’s sensitising technique, but I
feel that I tended to avoid images that I’d already seen.
YY: What for you is the key diference between
photographs made with and without a camera?
AF: The camera-less image is more intimate… it’s
made, not taken…the outside world is not involved.
I feel a photogram has much more intimacy and
feeling than a camera-based photograph.
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YY: I remember you telling me that you were
in West Sussex when you had the idea of making
a photogram of smoke.
AF: For quite a few years I stayed in a caravan,
in a clearing in the woods, and I would cook on
an open fre and at some point I had an idea
that I could make a photogram of smoke. And
the material of smoke seemed to match similar
themes to the body of work that I call My Ghost.
And so I borrowed some photographic trays
and a fash from a friend and I invited someone
to come down and hold a piece of paper behind
some smoke that I generated by throwing wet
leaves onto a fre and I processed it on a moonless
night. Aferwards, it seemed entirely obvious
that I could work with smoke. So when I got back
to New York, I set about trying to make those
pictures in a more controlled environment.
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Water
YY: And you described the resulting image as a
record of the shadows of smoke.
AF: Yes because it’s a photogram so it’s a
record of the shadows of smoke as opposed
to a photograph of smoke. But it raises an
interesting visual paradox that happens with
the photogram. Smoke is acting optically to
restrict the light hitting the photographic paper
and therefore appears white – it appears white
as it is a negative image. And of course we
think of smoke as white, and smoke depicted
in a lens-based black-and-white image is also
white. It’s a moment when a photogram and a
photograph appear as the same thing. It tricks
the brain. Do you get what I’m trying to say?
YY: Yes. A photogram is commonly understood
as a photographic image made by placing an
object directly on light-sensitive paper, which
is then exposed to light, creating a negative
image of the object. Areas exposed to light turn
black and areas blocked by the object remain
white. A photogram enables you to create a
white shadow and this reversal quality is what
can ‘trick the brain’ as you said. In the case
of smoke, the negative image made on the
light-sensitive paper is white, so smoke appears
white in a photogram as well as in a black-andwhite photograph taken by a camera.

YY: Let’s turn to your photogram of water
droplets. What led you to explore water as a
motif in your photograms?
AF: Again, I’m going to say it’s very hard to pin
down where something begins. But, I think
being around water in my childhood … I think
just being an observant human you would
have to notice the pattern of water on water.
YY: And your investigation of water continues
with your recently exhibited photograms of
cascading water, which are nearly three metres
high. How has the subject of water changed
in your work?
AF: I’ve made photograms of water a few
diferent times. And each time the result
is diferent. The character of the water, my
control of how the water hits the water or
the light-sensitive surface is diferent.
YY: Chance and control…
AF: Yeah, I think I really need both in my work…
YY: What was your frst image of water?
AF: I think the very frst images I made of water
were made by getting my hand wet and sort of
ficking water onto the surface of the water.

AF: Yeah, that’s a technical aside… a footnote
on the photogram.
YY: I appreciate the decoding element that
comes with photographic experiments. This
reminds me of a group of never-before-seen
Man Ray Rayographs I worked on years ago.
Man Ray was all about ‘tricking the brain’,
combining camera-based and camera-less
elements to create a single Rayograph and
took great pleasure in the mystery and
curiosity surrounding his methods. For me,
the works in your My Ghost series and these
Man Ray Rayographs share a similar visual
poetry – white phantom silhouettes foating
in the dark. Has My Ghost come to an end or
is it still ongoing?
AF: I’m saying that it’s come to an end. And I
hope that it’s fnished because I’d like it to be
fnished. And I feel that it needs to be fnished.
But whether it is fnished, only time will tell.
My Ghost is about personal exorcism. I hope
it’s complete. I’m not planning to make any
more works in that vein, but maybe I will.
I hope my ghost is over. Gone. Like smoke
going in the sky, it just dissolves into nothing.
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Lot 69, Adam Fuss
Untitled, 2007
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What’s Next
So that was my very frst experiment and then
out of that came a picture of a single drop.
And the frst versions of that were quite large
circles, quite large waves, circular waves. I mean
I’m going to say at least 35 inches diameter.

YY: Throughout your career, you’ve worked
with a number of photographic processes
from daguerreotypes and photograms to
platinum and Cibachrome. Have you used
modern technology in your image-making?

YY: And did you do those in black and white as
well as in colour?

AF: I used a fatbed scanner before. I used a
fatbed scanner to scan butterfy chrysalis
and more recently to scan moving snakes.

AF: The frst big ones were in black and white.
Actually, I think the frst one was in colour … in late
‘86 or ‘87. And then I made a larger one in black
and white. I fip-fopped between colour and black
and white with the single drop images because I
was using both colour and black-and-white paper
with equal interest.
YY: When did you then turn to making something
larger in scale with multiple droplets as opposed
to a single drop?
AF: Well, I continued to be interested in both the
single drop and the multiple drops. The work you
have in the sale is sort of the largest and most
controlled version that I ever made and it’s the
most dense in terms of the water. You know there’s
more droplets falling than ever before. I can’t say
one led to the other because afer I fnished the
work that you have I started experimenting with
two drops and three drops.

YY: And do you think you will continue to
explore digital and other means in your work?
AF: Yeah, I’m still pursuing that vocabulary.
YY: Will you share what you’re currently
working on?
AF: Well, it’s a sculpture. But the last photographic
thing I’ve completed is cascading water. So afer
the black-and-white images of cascading water,
which were shown at Cheim & Read last year,
I’ve done colour images. The water is cascading,
but it’s cascading in a very very gentle way.
YY: I can’t wait to see them. What’s next for you?
AF: I will let you know when I see it clearly.

YY: How would you describe your images of water?
AF: They are all water in motion. It’s all frozen
with the fash. The fash acts as a kind of shutter
to capture the pattern of the motion.

‘They are all water in motion.
It’s all frozen with the fash.
The fash acts as a kind of
shutter to capture the pattern
of the motion.’

YY: So with both of these photograms in the
sale, they are not images that necessarily
depict smoke or water but traces of their elusive
physical presence…a trace of what’s been?
AF: Yeah.

68. Adam Fuss
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British, b. 1961

69. Adam Fuss

British, b. 1961

From the series ‘My Ghost’, 2001
Unique gelatin silver print, mounted to muslin.
Image/Sheet: 223.9 x 140.5 cm (88 1/8 x 55 3/8 in.)
Frame: 233.9 x 150.5 cm (92 1/8 x 59 1/4 in.)
Signed, dated and numbered ‘AF 3004’ in wax
pencil on an artist label afxed to the reverse of
the frame.

Untitled, 2007
Unique gelatin silver print, mounted.
Image/Sheet: 202.7 x 126.7 cm (79 3/4 x 49 7/8 in.)
Frame: 214.5 x 137.8 cm (84 1/2 x 54 1/4 in.)
Signed, dated, numbered ‘AF 4021’ in wax pencil,
printed title and date on a gallery label afxed to
the reverse of the frame.

This work is a unique photogram.

This work is a unique photogram.

Estimate
£40,000-60,000 $51,600-77,400 €46,000-69,000 ♠

Estimate
£45,000-55,000 $58,100-71,000 €51,700-63,200 ‡ ♠

Provenance
Xavier Hufens, Brussels

Provenance
Cheim & Read, New York
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74. Mario Testino
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Phyllis Posnick’s
STOPPERS

The legendary Alexander Liberman called Irving
Penn’s photographs ‘stoppers’ – stunning, haunting
and memorable images that stop you in your
tracks. For over 25 years, Phyllis Posnick, Vogue’s
Executive Fashion Editor, has collaborated with
celebrated artists to create images like the ones
described by Liberman, and this November,
her much anticipated book Stoppers: Photographs
from My Life at Vogue will be released. With
‘stoppers’ from master photographers Irving Penn
and Helmut Newton, as well as a number of top
contemporary photographers, including Annie
Leibovitz, Steven Klein and Tim Walker, this book
celebrates Phyllis’ collaborations with some of
the greatest image-makers who have worked for
Vogue. In the forward to Stoppers, Anna Wintour
writes, ‘Phyllis is more than a match for all these
consummate and renowned image-makers,
who have no doubt counted themselves extremely
lucky to be partnered with such a gifed and
formidable collaborator.’
Above: P. Posnick, Stoppers:
Photographs from My Life at
Vogue, Abrams, 2016
Below: Phyllis Posnick,
New York City, 2015
© Annie Leibovitz

For this edition of ULTIMATE, Phillips is honoured
to collaborate with Phyllis to celebrate the
publication of Stoppers. We have selected fve
‘stoppers’ to represent fve key collaborations:
Irving Penn’s Bee on Lips, 1995 (lot 70); Steven
Klein’s Bugs, 2013 (lot 71); Patrick Demarchelier’s
Karlie Kloss; New York, 2014 (lot 72); Tim Walker’s
Comme des Garçons ‘White Drama’ Collection,
2011 (lot 73); and Mario Testino’s Karlie Kloss,
Austria, 2013 (lot 74). These featured artists are
all visionaries and creators who have made unique
contributions to the arts and have pushed the
boundaries of visual language in fashion. The fve
photographs we have chosen stand alone as works
of art and can be described as timeless, powerful,
distinctive and intoxicating.
The four contemporary works in this selection are
available for sale for the frst time and have been
printed exclusively for ULTIMATE. We are excited to
present collectors an unparalleled access to exclusive
photographs created by the world’s top artists
in fashion who have defned, and will continue to
defne, key moments in our social history.

UK_PHOTO_NOV16_50-107.indd 87

06/10/16 09:15

70. Irving Penn

American, 1917-2009

Bee on Lips, New York, 1995
Dye transfer print, printed 1999.
Image: 40.5 x 57.1 cm (15 7/8 x 22 1/2 in)
Sheet: 49 x 58.7 cm (19 1/4 x 23 1/8 in.)
Signed, initialled, titled, dated in pencil, Condé Nast
copyright credit reproduction limitation, credit and
edition stamps on the verso. One from an edition of 11.
This image was realised only as a dye transfer print
in an edition of 11.
Estimate
£80,000-120,000 $103,000-155,000 €91,900-138,000
Provenance
Private Collection, Europe
Literature
‘The Lip Fix’, Vogue US, December 1995,
pp. 306-307, variant
P. Posnick, E. Respini, Extreme Beauty in Vogue,
Skira, 2009, n.p.
P. Posnick, Stoppers: Photographs from My Life at
Vogue, Abrams, 2016, pp. 202-203, variant, to be
published November 2016

‘For this picture, we had to fy a bee keeper from
New Mexico. Bees become docile and harmless
when cold, and our bee keeper knew the exact
temperature for this state of induced hibernation
– he put them in the fridge. Penn remembered
that “Bee Stung Lips” had been a popular
expression in the 1950s to characterise full, pouty
lips. So in 1995, when women started having
collagen injected to make their lips fuller, he
thought using this idea was a perfect illustration
for the Vogue article. Our frst task was to fnd a
brave model who had no insect phobias. Estella
Warren was fearless and she posed patiently
while our wrangler placed one bee afer another
on her lips. From behind his camera, Penn gave
instructions: frst he asked her to close her
mouth, then open it a little, then a little more.
We tried many diferent bees and Estella made
diferent shapes with her mouth. In fact, she
became very playful, and at one point, stuck her
tongue out and ficked a bee onto it. When a bee
began to warm up under the studio lights, the
wrangler quickly substituted a colder one. No
photographer or editor or bee was harmed during
the shoot. At the end of the day, our bee keeper
calmly packed up his colony and took them back
home to New Mexico.’ Phyllis Posnick
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‘He changed the way we saw the world and our perception of what is beautiful.’
Anna Wintour
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71. Steven Klein

American, b. 1965

Bugs, 2013
Chromogenic print, fush-mounted.
Image/Sheet: 138.4 x 203.2 cm (54 1/2 x 80 in.)
Frame: 143.4 x 208.2 cm (56 1/2 x 81 7/8 in.)
Signed in ink, printed title, date and number 1/1
on a Certifcate of Authenticity afxed to the reverse
of the frame.
This work is number 1 from the edition of 1 and is
unique in this size.
Estimate
£25,000-35,000 $32,300-45,200 €28,700-40,200 ‡
Literature
‘Close Encounters’, Vogue US, November 2013,
pp. 284-285
P. Posnick, Stoppers: Photographs from My Life
at Vogue, Abrams, pp. 26-27, to be published
November 2016

‘In 2013, epidemics of staph infections in
hospitals were rampant and bedbugs were
everywhere in homes and theatres. People were
afraid to go to the movies. The assignment was
to illustrate an article on BUGS. With this on
my mind, I went to the S/S 2013 RTW shows in
Paris. As the models walked down the runway at
Lanvin I couldn’t believe what I was seeing – they
were wearing huge, glorious bug pins. These pins
became the focus of the shoot. Steven added
the exterminator, of course. He photographed
Karlie for an entire day – standing vulnerable and
nude covered with bug pins, lying in bed covered
with bugs, sitting in her underwear covered with
bugs, on the foor half-dressed covered with
bugs. Garren styled her hair. First it was long and
blonde, then short and red, short and blonde,
then black. We tried everything but Steven
wasn’t happy. It was getting late, and I was sure
we weren’t going to get the picture. Then with
less than 30 minutes before we had to be out of
the location, I dressed Karlie in the Marc Jacobs
sequin jacket and a bikini. Steven sat her in the
chair. Still not right. She needed a skirt, but her
position was perfect and there wasn’t time to
put it on, so I threw it over her legs. It worked!
It wasn’t until Steven and I reviewed the pictures
that we realised that Karlie’s bottom was in full
view.’ Phyllis Posnick
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72. Patrick Demarchelier

French, b. 1943

Karlie Kloss, New York, 2014
Archival pigment print, fush-mounted.
Image/Sheet: 139.7 x 101.6 cm (55 x 40 in.)
Frame: 144.3 x 107.5 cm (56 3/4 x 42 3/8 in.)
Signed, titled, dated and numbered 1/1 in ink on
an artist label afxed to the reverse of the frame.
This work is number 1 from the edition of 1 and
is unique in this size.
Estimate
£20,000-30,000 $25,800-38,700
€23,000-34,500 ‡
Literature
‘True Romance’, Vogue US, November 2014,
p. 231, colour variant
P. Posnick, Stoppers: Photographs from
My Life at Vogue, Abrams, p. 125, colour
variant, to be published November 2016

‘[Patrick Demarchelier’s] elegant
photographs are easy to understand.
He simply makes women look beautiful.
Whenever I ask him to do a photo, he says
yes even before he knows what the subject
is, and his enthusiasm is contagious.
Vogue doesn’t publish conventional beauty
pictures. The ones that Patrick takes are as
close as we get to ‘pretty,’ but they have a
little twist that makes them unusual. His
photos look deceptively simple, but they’re
not simple at all… [For Karlie Kloss, New
York] we brought buckets of pink roses
in every size and shade to the studio to
illustrate an article on rose ingredients in
beauty potions. Julien d’Ys, who created this
look, had other ideas. He brought a book of
fowers and covered Karlie’s head and neck
with cut outs, then used only two real roses.
I added the third. At the end of the day, we
all went home with the rest.’ Phyllis Posnick
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73. Tim Walker

British, b. 1970

Xiao Wen Ju, Frida Gustavsson, Anaïs Pouliot &
Fei Fei Sun, Comme des Garçons ‘White Drama’
Collection, London, 2011
Archival pigment print, fush-mounted.
Image: 90 x 131.4 cm (35 3/8 x 51 3/4 in.)
Frame: 115.8 x 157.5 cm (45 5/8 x 62 in.)
Signed and numbered 1/1 in ink on an artist label
afxed to the reverse of the frame.
This work is number 1 from the edition of 1 and is
unique in this size.
Estimate
£10,000-15,000 $12,900-19,400 €11,500-17,200 †
Literature
‘Jewel in the Crown’, Vogue US, May 2012, pp. 290-291
P. Posnick, Stoppers: Photographs from My Life at Vogue,
Abrams, p. 88-89, to be published November 2016

‘Rei Kawakubo is one of my favorite designers.
The S/S 2012 collection was extraordinary and
Anna [Wintour] encouraged me to do a shoot
with Tim, who is a great admirer of Rei’s. Comme
des Garçons likes to exercise strong control over
editorial shoots, and we had endless discussions
before an agreement was fnally reached so I
could have the clothes. The condition was that
we would photograph in the studio. It was
January in London, it had rained, the ground was
muddy, and it was cold, but when I got to the
studio, Tim was determined to do the picture
in the woods. He was ready to go: had thermal
underwear for the models, a minivan waiting
on the street, and had already put boards on
the ground so the spotless white boots would
stay spotless on the way into the birch forest.
As soon as we arrived, he had the forest sprayed
with snow and did this picture in no more than an
hour. Comme des Garçons loved it.’ Phyllis Posnick
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74. Mario Testino

Peruvian and Italian, b. 1954

Karlie Kloss, Austria, American Vogue, 2013
Chromogenic print.
Image/Sheet: 238.7 x 180 cm (93 7/8 x 70 7/8 in.)
Frame: 244.7 x 186 cm (96 3/8 x 73 1/4 in.)
Signed in ink, printed title, date and number 1/2
on an artist label afxed to reverse of the fush-mount.
Accompanied by a signed Certifcate of Authenticity.
This work is available for sale for the frst time and is
number 1 from the edition of 2 + 2 AP. Number 2/2
will be released by Mario Testino’s studio in 2017
and the 2 artist’s proofs will remain with the artist.
Estimate
£30,000-50,000 $38,700-64,500 €34,500-57,500 †
Literature
‘Destination Detox’, Vogue US, July 2013, p. 103
P. Posnick, Stoppers: Photographs from My Life at
Vogue, Abrams, p. 162, to be published November 2016

‘Mario is a great travel companion. He’s at home
anywhere in the world, knows people everywhere,
speaks fve languages, and quickly adjusts to any
new environment. He makes his shoots seem easy
when they aren’t, and if he’s stressed, it never shows.
His charming manner makes the impossible happen,
and makes everyone around him feel good. Each
trip I’ve done with Mario has taken us away from his
familiar locations – a beach in Rio, a grand mansion,
or a sophisticated world capital – to remote spas.
Very early on our frst morning at the fantastic Viva
Mayr clinic, we had an idea to photograph Karlie as a
1920s dancer. Mario saw that the light was perfect,
knew exactly how he wanted to shoot, and decided
on this spot in a few minutes. I think his favorite part
of our trips and the shoots is that the photographs
aren’t about fashion, but rather about illustrating
ideas, ofen without clothes.’ Phyllis Posnick
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Mert & Marcus: In Profle

This year marks the 20th anniversary of
the collaboration of the dynamic artist duo
Mert Alaş and Marcus Piggott (Turkish,
b. 1971 and Welsh, b. 1971), known as Mert
& Marcus. To celebrate, the artists have
created the following four unique-sized
one-of works exclusively for ULTIMATE.
The four selected works showcase their
discerning and constantly evolving aesthetic
and include images previously published in
LOVE, Pop and Playboy. Smoke, 2011 (lot 75),
and Missy Running, 2005 (lot 76), are two
key works that epitomise Mert & Marcus’
colour and black-and-white imagery. Both
Lazer Beam (lot 77) and Striptease (lot 78)
feature Kate Moss and were taken in 2014
for Playboy’s 60th Anniversary Issue.

To coincide with this exclusive ofering in
ULTIMATE , the creative duo’s frst major
exhibition Mert & Marcus: Works 2001–2014,
featuring 18 works, will be on display at
Phillips’ London headquarters in Mayfair
from 24 October to 3 November 2016,
before travelling to Phillips’ Paris gallery in
Saint Germain from 9 to 16 November 2016.
Two of the most successful fashion
photographers working today, Mert &
Marcus met in 1994 in London amid the
90s London club scene and their shared
love of art and photography quickly evolved
into a working partnership. Their frst
success as a collaborative duo came in
1997 when they landed the coveted cover
of Dazed & Confused and since then, their
alluring images have been featured globally
in magazines, including Interview, LOVE,
Vanity Fair, Vogue and W, as well as in
advertising campaigns for Calvin Klein,
Christian Dior, Giorgio Armani, Givenchy,
Gucci, Lancôme, Louis Vuitton, Versace and
Yves Saint Laurent. Their work has been
exhibited internationally, including the
V&A, London; the National Portrait Gallery,
London; and the New York Public Library.
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Here, Mert & Marcus share some insight into the
four works and their image-making process.
Phillips: We are thrilled to celebrate the
20th anniversary of your collaboration as
Mert & Marcus. How would you describe your
creative partnership?
Mert & Marcus: I guess we are like family – we live
together, we work together, we fght, we laugh...
and of course we love and respect each other
immensely. So our life is our photographs.
P: The four works ofered in ULTIMATE
represent your mastery of both black-andwhite and colour photography. How does your
approach difer between the two?
MM: When we set out on a project where we
have creative freedom, we don’t usually have
a pre-conceived idea about what the fnal
result will be, and that includes whether it
will be in colour or black and white. As we fall
deeper into the subject and the right moment
comes, this decision is made naturally and
spontaneously. We try to let the picture decide
what it really wants to be – it becomes clear
through the creative process.

Above: Mert & Marcus
© Mert & Marcus

Right: Lot 78, Mert & Marcus
From Striptease, 2014
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‘Sometimes improvisation is more
valuable than having everything
overly prepared. The lucky accidents
are really a big part of the imagery.’
Mert Alaş

‘Storytelling, surrealism, and
darkness – my favourite pictures
always have an element of all three.’
Marcus Piggott

P: Please tell us about Smoke, shot in 2011,
for LOVE.
MM: There is something fascinating
about medical equipment. How it helps
the posture, how it can be restricting.
The sexuality of it was interesting. To be
honest, we don’t know why she is sitting
there or blowing smoke. It just looked good!
P: Missy Running is an earlier work from
2005. Where was it taken?
MM: Outside of our house in Ibiza.
P: Lazer Beam and Striptease were taken in
2014 for Playboy’s 60th anniversary edition
starring Kate Moss. How did you become
involved with this project?
MM: Actually it was Kate who asked us
to be part of this. It was a fantastic
opportunity to celebrate such a cultural
and sexual institution and be able to take
nude pictures of a talent and an icon
like Kate Moss, without any boundaries.
What could be better?
P: How did you create Lazer Beam?
MM: This was actually an accidental photo!
Those projections were supposed to form
the background of the shot, but when Kate
walked on set it just looked amazing as it
was. We just captured that moment.
P: How has your image-making process
evolved over your 20-year collaboration?
MM: It is still constantly evolving, as
we continue to evolve as people and as
photographers. It’s a process that never
stops – we learn and we grow. There are
so many uncharted areas that we still want
to explore creatively, and we have many
new ideas. The best is yet to come.
P: What is next for you?
MM: Who knows?!
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75. Mert & Marcus
Turkish, b. 1971 and Welsh, b. 1971
Smoke, 2011
Chromogenic print, fush-mounted.
Image/Sheet: 128 x 203.2 cm (50 3/8 x 80 in.)
Frame: 133 x 208.2 cm (52 3/8 x 81 7/8 in.)
Signed in ink, printed title, date and number 1/1 on
an artist label afxed to the reverse of the frame.
This work is number 1 from the edition of 1 and is
unique in this size.
Estimate
£30,000-50,000 $38,700-64,500 €34,500-57,500
Literature
‘Razz Matazz’, LOVE, #5, Spring/Summer 2011

Please note that this image also is available in a
sheet size of 64 x 101.6 cm (241/ 4 x 40 in.) and in
an edition of 5 + 2 AP as part of Mert & Marcus:
Works 2001–2014 selling exhibition. Please
refer to the end of the catalogue to view the
full listing of works on ofer.

UK_PHOTO_NOV16_50-107.indd 100

06/10/16 09:18

UK_PHOTO_NOV16_50-107.indd 101

06/10/16 09:18

76

UK_PHOTO_NOV16_50-107.indd 102

06/10/16 09:18

77

UK_PHOTO_NOV16_50-107.indd 103

06/10/16 09:18

76. Mert & Marcus
Turkish, b. 1971 and Welsh, b. 1971
Missy Running, 2005
Archival pigment print, fush-mounted.
Image/Sheet: 202.8 x 150 cm (79 7/8 x 59 in.)
Frame: 207.8 x 155 cm (81 3/4 x 61 in.)
Signed in ink, printed title, date and number 1/1
on an artist label afxed to the reverse of the frame.
This work is number 1 from the edition of 1 and
is unique in this size.
Estimate
£30,000-50,000 $38,700-64,500 €34,500-57,500
Literature
‘Physical’, Pop, Autumn/Winter 2005

Please note that this image also is available in a
sheet size of 101.6 x 76.2 cm (40 x 30 in.) and in
an edition of 5 + 2 AP as part of Mert & Marcus:
Works 2001–2014 selling exhibition. Please
refer to the end of the catalogue to view the full
listing of works on ofer.

77. Mert & Marcus

78. Mert & Marcus

Turkish, b. 1971 and Welsh, b. 1971

Turkish, b. 1971 and Welsh, b. 1971

Lazer Beam, 2014
Chromogenic print, fush-mounted.
Image/Sheet: 203.2 x 152.4 cm (80 x 60 in.)
Frame: 208.2 x 157.4 cm (81 7/8 x 61 7/8 in.)
Signed in ink, printed title, date and number 1/1
on an artist label afxed to the reverse of the frame.

Striptease, 2014
Polyptych comprised of nine gelatin silver prints,
each fush-mounted.
Each image: 34 x 45.5 cm (13 3/8 x 17 7/8 in.)
Each frame: 51 x 40 cm (20 1/8 x 15 3/4 in.)
Overall: 153 x 120 cm (60 1/4 x 47 1/4 in.)
Signed in ink, printed title, date and number 1/1 on a
Certifcate of Authenticity accompanying the work.

This work is number 1 from the edition of 1 and
is unique in this size.
Estimate
£30,000-50,000 $38,700-64,500 €34,500-57,500
Literature
‘The Immaculate Kate Moss’, Playboy,
60th Anniversary Issue, January/February 2014
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This work is number 1 from the edition of 1 and
is unique in this size.
Estimate
£20,000-30,000 $25,800-38,700 €23,000-34,500
Literature
‘The Immaculate Kate Moss’, Playboy,
60th Anniversary Issue, January/February 2014
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79. Michael Dweck

American, b. 1957

Mermaid 18b, Weeki Wachee, Florida, 2007
Chromogenic print, fush-mounted.
Image/Sheet: 180.3 x 180.3 cm (71 x 71 in.)
Frame: 185.3 x 185.3 cm (72 7/8 x 72 7/8 in.)
Signed, titled, dated and numbered 1/1 in ink on
an artist label afxed to the reverse of the frame.
This work is number 1 from the edition of 1 and is
unique in this size.
Estimate
£15,000-20,000 $19,400-25,800 €17,200-23,000 ‡

Suspended in the midnight waters of the Weeki
Wachee River on Florida’s Gulf Coast, the titular
‘mermaid’ of Michael Dweck’s 2007 photograph
represents a connection to the past, and
honours a long lineage of ‘river children’. Once
underwater – where she can hold her breath for
many minutes – her isolated glide into blackness
is an absolute escape. Form follows function into
fuidity, and history washes away into myth. This
variant of Mermaid 18 has not been previously
editioned, published or exhibited.
Michael Dweck is an American visual artist best
known for a series of narrative photography
projects that explore on-going struggles
between identity and adaptation in endangered
societal enclaves. Monographs include The
End: Montauk, NY (2004), Mermaids (2008),
and Habana Libre (2011). His current project,
Blunderbust, explores all angles of a small-stakes
Long Island racetrack via an ambitious mélange
of photography, sculpture, installation, abstract
painting, and a feature-length documentary.
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80. Lillian Bassman

1917-2012

Barbara Mullen, New York, Harper’s Bazaar, circa 1958
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
90.2 x 69.4 cm (35 1/2 x 27 3/8 in.)
Signed and numbered 11/25 in pencil on the verso.
Estimate
£10,000-15,000 $12,900-19,400 €11,500-17,200 ‡
Provenance
Peter Fetterman Gallery, Santa Monica
Literature
Lillian Bassman, Bulfnch, 1997, pl. 50
D. Solomon, Lillian Bassman: Women, Abrams, 2009,
back cover and p. 4
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81. Lillian Bassman

1917-2012

Across the Restaurant, Barbara Mullen, dress by Jacques
Fath, Le Grand Véfour, Paris, 1949
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
85 x 73.1 cm (33 1/2 x 28 3/4 in.)
Signed and numbered 24/25 in pencil on the verso.
Estimate
£20,000-30,000 $25,800-38,700 €23,000-34,500 ‡
Provenance
Peter Fetterman Gallery, Santa Monica
Literature
Harper’s Bazaar, April 1949
D. Solomon, Lillian Bassman: Women, Abrams, 2009, p. 17

06/10/16 09:30

‘Long necks. The thrust of the head in a certain
position. The way the fngers work, fabrics work.
It’s all part of my painting background.’
Lillian Bassman
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82. Ormond Gigli

b. 1925

Girls in the Windows, New York City, 1960
Archival pigment print, printed later.
Image: 125.7 x 125.7 cm (49 1/2 x 49 1/2 in.)
Frame: 152 x 152 cm (59 7/8 x 59 7/8 in.)
Signed, dated, numbered 16/75 and annotated
‘New York City’ in ink on the mount; signed, titled,
dated and numbered 16/75 in ink on the reverse
of the mount.
Estimate
£20,000-30,000 $25,800-38,700 €23,000-34,500 ‡
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Provenance
Peter Fetterman Gallery, Santa Monica
Literature
Refections in a Glass Eye: Works from the ICP,
Little, Brown, 2000, pl. 63
P. Fetterman, Woman: A Celebration, Chronicle,
2003, pl. 48
O. Gigli, Girls in the Windows And Other Stories,
powerHouse, 2013, cover and p. 23

06/10/16 09:31

83. Irving Penn

1917-2009

Balenciaga ‘Little Great’ Coat (Lisa FonssagrivesPenn), Paris, 1950
Selenium toned gelatin silver print, printed 1985.
36.8 x 33.4 cm (14 1/2 x 13 1/8 in.)
Signed, initialled, titled, dated in ink, Condé Nast
copyright credit (courtesy Vogue) reproduction
limitation, credit and edition stamps on the reverse
of the fush-mount. One from an edition of 16.
Estimate
£10,000-15,000 $12,900-19,400 €11,500-17,200
Provenance
Hamiltons Gallery, London
Literature
I. Penn, Passage, A Work Record, Knopf, 1991, p. 80
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84. Patrick Demarchelier

b. 1943

Christy Turlington, New York, 1990
Gelatin silver print.
42.5 x 34.6 cm (16 3/4 x 13 5/8 in.)
Signed, titled, dated, numbered 3/20 in ink,
copyright credit reproduction limitation, credit and
edition stamps on the reverse of the linen fush-mount.
Estimate
£10,000-15,000 $12,900-19,400 €11,500-17,200 ♠
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Provenance
Tony Shafrazi Gallery, New York
Literature
Patrick Demarchelier: Photographs, Pavilion,
1995, pl. 42
M. Harrison, Patrick Demarchelier: Exposing
Elegance, Shafrazi, 1997, pl. 5
Patrick Demarchelier, Steidl, 2008, cover (detail)
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85. Herb Ritts

1952-2002

Naomi Seated, Hollywood, 1991
Gelatin silver print.
Image/Sheet: 137.2 x 111.8 cm (54 x 44 in.)
Frame: 144.5 x 119.3 cm (56 7/8 x 46 7/8 in.)
Signed, titled, dated, numbered 1/12 in pencil and
Herb Ritts ‘Work’ Museum of Fine Arts, Boston
exhibition stamp on a label afxed to the reverse
of the fush-mount.
Estimate
£25,000-35,000 $32,300-45,200 €28,700-40,200 †
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Provenance
Hamiltons Gallery, London
Exhibited
Herb Ritts: Work, Museum of Fine Arts, Boston,
22 October 1996 - 9 February 1997, for the present lot
Literature
Herb Ritts: Work, Little, Brown, 1996, n.p.
Herb Ritts, Fondation Cartier pour l’art contemporain/
Thames & Hudson, 2000, n.p.
P. Martineau, Herb Ritts: L.A. Style, Getty, 2012, p. 39
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86. Jerry Schatzberg

b. 1927

Faye Dunaway, 1968
Gelatin silver print, fush-mounted, printed later.
Image/Sheet: 99 x 98 cm (38 7/8 x 38 5/8 in.)
Frame: 101.6 x 100.6 cm (40 x 39 5/8 in.)
Printed title, date and number 7/20 on a
gallery label afxed to the reverse of the frame.
Estimate
£5,000-7,000 $6,500-9,000 €5,700-8,000
Provenance
Galerie Seine 51, Paris
Artcurial, Paris, 29 June 2015, lot 4

This lot is to be sold with no reserve

87. Willy Rizzo

1928-2013

Brigitte Bardot, Saint-Tropez, 1958
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
85.7 x 63.7 cm (33 3/4 x 25 1/8 in.)
Signed and numbered 3/8 in ink on the verso.
Estimate
£1,500-2,500 $1,900-3,200 €1,700-2,900 • ♠
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88. Horst P. Horst

1906-1999

Mainbocher Corset, Paris, 1939
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
55.4 x 40.9 cm (21 3/4 x 16 1/8 in.)
Signature blindstamp in the margin;
signed, titled and dated in pencil on the verso.
Estimate
£8,000-12,000 $10,300-15,500 €9,200-13,800
Provenance
Private Collection, Europe
Literature
N. Hall-Duncan, The History of Fashion
Photography, Alpine, 1979, p. 65
V. Lawford, Horst: His Work and his World, Viking,
1985, p. 184
M. Kazmaier, Horst: Sixty Years of Photography,
Thames & Hudson, 1991, pl. 8

89. Jeanloup Sief

1933-2000

Le Dos d’Astrid, Palm Beach, 1964
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
30 x 20.3 cm (11 3/4 x 7 7/8 in.)
Signed and dated in ink in the margin;
titled in French, dated in ink and copyright
credit stamp on the verso.
Estimate
£6,000-8,000 $7,700-10,300 €6,900-9,200 ♠
Provenance
Galerie Agathe Gaillard, Paris
Phillips de Pury & Company, New York,
17 October 2007, lot 89
Literature
Jeanloup Sief: 40 Years of Photography,
Evergreen, 1996, cover (detail) and p. 139
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90. Ellen von Unwerth

b. 1954

Selected Images from Revenge, 2002
Four gelatin silver prints.
Each approximately 48.7 x 32.8 cm (19 1/8 x 12 7/8 in.)
Each signed, dated ‘2003’, variously numbered and
annotated ‘Paris’ in pencil on the verso. Each from
an edition of 15.
Estimate
£5,000-7,000 $6,500-9,000 €5,700-8,000 ♠
Provenance
Staley-Wise Gallery, New York
Phillips de Pury & Company, London, 17 May 2008,
lot 208
Literature
E. von Unwerth, Revenge, Twin Palms, 2003, n.p.

91. Sarah Moon

b. 1941

Fashion 1, Issey Miyake, 1995
Pigment transfer print.
59.7 x 43.7 cm (23 1/2 x 17 1/4 in.)
Signed, dated ‘1998’ and numbered ‘4’ in pencil
in the margin. Number 4 from an edition of 15.
Estimate
£4,000-6,000 $5,200-7,700 €4,600-6,900 ♠
Provenance
Camera Work, Berlin
Literature
Sarah Moon, (Photofle), Thames & Hudson,
2009, cover

92. Cathleen Naundorf

b. 1968

The Last Sitting II, Dior - HC Winter 2011, #36,
14 September, 2011
Chromogenic print.
Image/Sheet: 110 x 80 cm (43 1/4 x 31 1/2 in.)
Frame: 125.4 x 96 cm (49 3/8 x 37 3/4 in.)
Signed, titled, dated, numbered 3/10 in pencil
and copyright credit stamp on an artist label
afxed to the reverse of the fush-mount.
Estimate
£5,000-7,000 $6,500-9,000 €5,700-8,000 ♠
Provenance
Hamiltons Gallery, London
Literature
I. Stehmann, ed., Haute Couture: The Polaroids
of Cathleen Naundorf, Prestel, 2011
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93. Vee Speers

b. 1962

Untitled #21 from The Birthday Party, 2007
Chromogenic print, face-mounted to Plexiglas.
Image/Sheet: 119.6 x 95.9 cm (47 1/8 x 37 3/4 in.)
Signed in ink, printed title, date and number 1/6 on a
gallery label afxed to the reverse of the fush-mount.
Estimate
£4,000-6,000 $5,200-7,700 €4,600-6,900 ‡ ♠
Provenance
Galerie Anita Beckers, Frankfurt
Literature
V. Speers, The Birthday Party, Dewi Lewis, 2008, p. 33

94. Vee Speers

b. 1962

Untitled #18 from The Birthday Party, 2007
Chromogenic print, face-mounted to Plexiglas.
Image/Sheet: 119.7 x 95.7 cm (47 1/8 x 37 5/8 in.)
Signed in ink, printed title, date and number 1/6 on a
gallery label afxed to the reverse of the fush-mount.
Estimate
£3,000-5,000 $3,900-6,500 €3,400-5,700 ‡ ♠
Provenance
Galerie Anita Beckers, Frankfurt
Literature
V. Speers, The Birthday Party, Dewi Lewis, 2008, p. 35
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95. Sally Mann

b. 1951

Jessie Bites, 1985
Gelatin silver print.
20.2 x 25.1 cm (7 7/8 x 9 7/8 in.)
Signed, titled, dated, numbered 9/25 and copyright
notation in pencil on the verso.
Estimate
£4,000-6,000 $5,200-7,700 €4,600-6,900 ‡
Literature
S. Mann, Immediate Family, Aperture, 1992, n.p.
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96. Erwin Olaf

b. 1959

Barbara (Portrait) from Grief, 2007
Chromogenic print, face-mounted to Plexiglas.
Image/Sheet: 132.5 x 90.5 cm (52 1/8 x 35 5/8 in.)
Frame: 138 x 105 cm (54 3/8 x 41 3/8 in.)
Signed, titled, dated and numbered 5/10 in ink on an
artist label afxed to the reverse of the fush-mount.
Estimate
£7,000-9,000 $9,000-11,600 €8,000-10,300 ♠
Literature
L. A. Martin, ed., Erwin Olaf, Aperture, 2008, p. 55

97. Erwin Olaf

b. 1959

Troy (Portrait) from Grief, 2007
Chromogenic print, face-mounted to Plexiglas.
Image/Sheet: 132.5 x 90.5 cm (52 1/8 x 35 5/8 in.)
Frame: 138 x 105 cm (54 3/8 x 41 3/8 in.)
Signed, titled, dated and numbered 5/10 in ink on an
artist label afxed to the reverse of the fush-mount.
Estimate
£7,000-9,000 $9,000-11,600 €8,000-10,300 ♠
Literature
L. A. Martin, ed., Erwin Olaf, New York: Aperture,
2008, p. 85
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98. Desiree Dolron

b. 1963

Xteriors VIII, 2004
Chromogenic print, face-mounted to Plexiglas.
Image/Sheet: 115 x 174 cm (45 1/4 x 68 1/2 in.)
Signed, titled, dated and numbered 4/8 in ink on a
gallery label afxed to the reverse of the fush-mount.
Estimate
£25,000-35,000 $32,300-45,200 €28,700-40,200 ♠
Provenance
Michael Hoppen Gallery, London
Literature
Desiree Dolron, The Hague Museum of
Photography/ Terra Lannoo, 2005, pp. 104-105
Desiree Dolron: Exaltation, Gaze, Xteriors,
Institut Néerlandais, Paris/ Éditions Xavier Barral,
2006, pp. 104-105
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99. Vanessa Beecroft

b. 1969

VB35.270.MST; VB35.330.MST from Performance,
Solomon R. Guggenheim Museum, New York, 1998
Two chromogenic prints, fush-mounted.
Each image: 50.9 x 68.4 cm (20 x 26 7/8 in.
Each frame: 66.7 x 84 cm (26 1/4 x 33 1/8 in.)
Each with printed title, date and number 2/6 and
1/6 respectively on a gallery label afxed to the
reverse of the frame.
Estimate
£5,000-7,000 $6,500-9,000 €5,700-8,000 ♠
Provenance
Deitch Projects, New York
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100. Thomas Ruf

b. 1958

nudes fee 19, 2001
Chromogenic print, face-mounted to Plexiglas.
Image: 120 x 90 cm (47 1/4 x 35 3/8 in.)
Frame: 140.4 x 110.2 cm (55 1/4 x 43 3/8 in.)
Signed, dated and numbered 4/5 in pencil on
the reverse of the frame.
Estimate
£20,000-30,000 $25,800-38,700 €23,000-34,500 ♠
Provenance
David Zwirner Gallery, New York
Sotheby’s, Contemporary Art, Day, New York,
11 May 2011, lot 584
Literature
M. Winzen, ed., Thomas Ruf: 1979 to the Present,
D.A.P., 2001, p. 240, NUD 074
M. Houellebecq, Thomas Ruf: Nudes, Abrams,
2003, pp. 50-51
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101. David LaChapelle

b. 1963

Deluge, 2006
Two chromogenic prints, each face-mounted to
Plexiglas.
Each image/sheet: 101.3 x 194.6 cm (39 7/8 x 76 5/8 in.)
Overall: 101.3 x 389.2 cm (39 7/8 x 153 1/4 in.)
Signed in ink, printed title, date and number 3/8
on an artist label accompanying the work.
Estimate
£25,000-30,000 $32,300-38,700 €28,700-34,500
Provenance
Jablonka Galerie, Cologne
Literature
David LaChapelle, Giunti, 2007, pp. 12-13 (detail),
p. 106 (detail), pl. 1

102. David LaChapelle

b. 1963

Amanda as Andy Warhol’s Liz in Purple, 2007
Chromogenic print.
Image/Sheet: 137.1 x 129.5 cm (53 7/8 x 50 7/8 in.)
Frame: 139.5 x 131.7 cm (54 7/8 x 51 7/8 in.)
Signed in ink, printed title, date and number 2/3 on
an artist label afxed to the reverse of the fush-mount.
Estimate
£18,000-22,000 $23,200-28,400 €20,700-25,300
Provenance
Jablonka Galerie, Cologne
Literature
David LaChapelle, Giunti, 2007, pl. 46, variant
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103. David LaChapelle

b. 1963

Amanda Lepore: Addicted to Diamonds,
New York, 1997
Chromogenic print, fush-mounted.
Image: 102 x 76 cm (40 1/8 x 29 7/8 in.)
Frame: 127 x 99 cm (50 x 38 7/8 in.)
Signed, titled, dated and numbered 14/25 in ink
on the verso.
Estimate
£8,000-12,000 $10,300-15,500 €9,200-13,800
Literature
Hotel LaChapelle, Booth-Clibborn, 1999, p. 30
David LaChapelle, Giunti, 2007, p. 326, pl. 191
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104. Vik Muniz

b. 1961

Green Monkey, afer George Stubbs from
Pictures of Magazines 2, 2011
Chromogenic print, fush-mounted.
Image/Sheet: 120.7 x 101.6 cm (47 1/2 x 40 in)
Frame: 129 x 110 cm (50 3/4 x 43 1/4 in.)
Signed, dated in ink, printed title, date and
number 5/6 on an artist label afxed to the
reverse of the frame.
Estimate
£10,000-15,000 $12,900-19,400 €11,500-17,200
Provenance
Ben Brown Fine Arts, London
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105. Sandy Skoglund

b. 1946

Walking on Eggshells, 1997
Dye destruction print, fush-mounted.
Image/Sheet: 120.5 x 152.5 cm (47 1/2 x 60 in.)
Frame: 132.5 x 164.5 cm (52 1/8 x 64 3/4 in.)
Signed, titled, dated and numbered 30/30
in ink on the recto.
Estimate
£4,000-6,000 $5,200-7,700 €4,600-6,900
Literature
Sandy Skoglund: Reality Under Siege,
A Retrospective, Smith College Museum of
Art/ Abrams, 1998, p. 59

106. Hannes Schmid

b. 1946

Cowboy #211, 1999
Chromogenic print.
Image/Sheet: 165.2 x 110.2 cm (65 x 43 3/8 in.)
Frame: 169.2 x 114 cm (66 5/8 x 44 7/8 in.)
Signed in ink, printed title, date and number
2/3 on a gallery label afxed to the reverse
of the fush-mount.
Estimate
£6,000-8,000 $7,700-10,300 €6,900-9,200
Provenance
Galerie Edwynn Houk, Zürich
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107. Daido Moriyama

b. 1938

How to Create a Beautiful Picture 6:
Tights in Shimotakaido, 1987
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
40.5 x 27.1 cm (15 7/8 x 10 5/8 in.)
Signed in Japanese and rōmaji in pencil
on the verso.
Estimate
£3,000-5,000 $3,900-6,500 €3,400-5,700 ‡
Provenance
Acquired directly from the artist
Literature
‘How to Create Beautiful Pictures 6’, Shashin
Jidai, May 1987
D. Moriyama, Nakaji eno tabi [A Journey to
Nakaji], Sokyu-sha, 1987

108. Valérie Belin

b. 1964

Untitled (N°93082601) from Crystal I, 1993
Gelatin silver print, fush-mounted.
Image/Sheet: 120 x 83.6 cm (47 1/4 x 32 7/8 in.)
Frame: 121 x 85 cm (47 5/8 x 33 1/2 in.)
Signed, dated, numbered 1/3 in ink and printed title on
an artist label afxed to the reverse of the frame.
Estimate
£3,000-5,000 $3,900-6,500 €3,400-5,700 ♠
Provenance
Galerie Gutharc Ballin, Paris
Christie’s, Paris, Un Certain Regard sur la Photographie,
30 May 2007, lot 197
Exhibited
Passions Privées, Musée d’Art Moderne de la Ville de
Paris, 18 December - 24 March 1996, for the present lot
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109. Albert Watson

b. 1942

Darth Vader, The Original Helmet, ‘Star Wars’,
New York City, 2005
Archival pigment print, fush-mounted.
Image/Sheet: 142 x 106 cm (55 7/8 x 41 3/4 in.)
Frame: 159.3 x 123.3 cm (62 3/4 x 48 1/2 in.)
Signed, titled, dated and numbered 5/10 in ink
on a label afxed to the reverse of the frame.
Estimate
£8,000-12,000 $10,300-15,500 €9,200-13,800 ♠
Provenance
Acquired directly from the artist
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110. Lalla Essaydi

b. 1956

111. Shirin Neshat

b. 1957

Converging Territories #2, 2004
Chromogenic print.
Image: 90 x 72.4 cm (35 3/8 x 28 1/2 in.)
Sheet: 106.3 x 87.8 cm (41 7/8 x 34 5/8 in.)
Signed, titled, dated and numbered 8/15
in ink on an artist label afxed to the reverse
of the fush-mount.

Untitled from Rapture, 1999
Gelatin silver print.
Image/Sheet: 110.5 x 175.3 cm (43 1/2 x 69 in.)
Frame: 125.2 x 188.8 cm (49 1/4 x 74 3/8 in.)
Signed, titled, dated and numbered AP1 in
pencil on the verso. One from an edition of 5
plus 2 artist’s proofs.

Estimate
£6,000-8,000 $7,700-10,300 €6,900-9,200 ‡

Estimate
£8,000-12,000 $10,300-15,500 €9,200-13,800

Literature
L. Essaydi, Converging Territories, powerHouse,
2005, p. 11

Provenance
Galerie Jerome de Noirmont, Paris
Literature
Shirin Neshat, Charta, 2002, p. 117
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112. Irving Penn

1917-2009

Two Guedras, Morocco, 1971
Platinum palladium print, printed 1978.
53.3 x 43.2 cm (20 7/8 x 17 in.)
Signed, titled, dated, numbered 36/40 in pencil, Condé
Nast copyright credit reproduction limitation and edition
stamps on the reverse of the aluminium fush-mount.
Estimate
£40,000-60,000 $51,600-77,400 €46,000-69,000
Provenance
Marlborough Gallery, New York
Phillips de Pury & Company, New York, 14 November
2009, lot 222
Literature
I. Penn, Worlds in a Small Room, Grossman, 1974,
cover and p. 83, variant
J. Szarkowski, Irving Penn, MoMA, 1984, pl. 94
I. Penn, Passage, A Work Record, Knopf, 1991, p. 199,
variant
S. Greenough, Irving Penn: Platinum Prints, National
Gallery of Art, Washington/ Yale, 2005, p.175, pl. 61

‘In Penn’s prints the descriptive
resources of the photographic
gray scale have never been more
fully exploited.’
John Szarkowski
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113. Irving Penn

1917-2009

Scarred Dahomey Girl, Cameroon, 1967
Platinum palladium print, printed 1984.
33.2 x 33.2 cm (13 1/8 x 13 1/8 in.)
Signed, initialled, titled, dated, numbered 21/21 in
pencil, Condé Nast copyright credit (courtesy Vogue)
reproduction limitation, credit and edition stamps
on the reverse of the aluminium fush-mount.
Estimate
£20,000-30,000 $25,800-38,700 €23,000-34,500
Provenance
Pace/MacGill Gallery, New York
Literature
I. Penn, Worlds in a Small Room, Grossman, 1974, p. 39
I. Penn, Passage, A Work Record, Knopf, 1991, p. 172
Irving Penn: Photographs of Dahomey (1967), Hatje
Cantz, 2004, p. 21
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114. Irving Penn

1917-2009

Nubile Young Beauty of Diamarè, Cameroon, 1969
Platinum palladium print, printed 1980.
48.9 x 49.2 cm (19 1/4 x 19 3/8 in.)
Signed, titled, dated, numbered 29/40 in pencil, Condé
Nast copyright credit reproduction limitation and edition
stamps on the reverse of the aluminium fush-mount.
Estimate
£25,000-35,000 $32,300-45,200 €28,700-40,200
Provenance
Michael Hoppen Gallery, London
Literature
I. Penn, Worlds in a Small Room, Grossman, 1974, p. 47
Irving Penn, Other Ways of Being, exh. cat., Pace/MacGill
Gallery, 1990, pl. 3
I. Penn, Passage, A Work Record, Knopf, 1991, p. 183
I. Penn, People in Passage, Photology, 1992, pp. 36-37
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115. Malick Sidibé

1936-2016

Les Trois Amis avec Moto, 1975
Gelatin silver print, fush-mounted,
printed 2007.
Image: 99 x 99 cm (38 7/8 x 38 7/8 in.)
Frame: 124.5 x 124.5 cm (49 x 49 in.)
Signed twice, titled and dated in ink in the
margin.
Estimate
£4,000-6,000 $5,200-7,700 €4,600-6,900
Provenance
Witzenhausen Gallery, Amsterdam
Literature
M. Lamuniere, You Look Beautiful Like
That: The Portrait Photographs of Seydou
Keita and Malick Sidibe, Harvard University
Art Museums/ Yale, 2001, p. 107, pl. 69
Malick Sidibe: Photographs, Hasselblad
Center/ Steidl, 2003, cover and p. 47

116. Seydou Keïta

1921-2001

Untitled, 1958
Gelatin silver print, printed 1998.
53.3 x 37.4 cm (20 7/8 x 14 3/4 in.)
Signed twice and dated in ink in the margin.
Estimate
£4,000-6,000 $5,200-7,700 €4,600-6,900
Provenance
Galerie Magnin-A, Paris
Literature
A. Magnin, Seydou Keita, Scalo, 1997, p. 63

117. Roger Ballen

b. 1950

Dresie and Casie, twins, Western Transvaal, 1993
Selenium toned gelatin silver print, printed 2001.
36 x 36.1 cm (14 1/8 x 14 1/4 in.)
Signed, titled, dated and numbered 20/35 in
pencil on the verso.
Estimate
£4,000-6,000 $5,200-7,700 €4,600-6,900
Provenance
Michael Hoppen Gallery, London
Literature
R. Ballen, Platteland: Images from rural South
Africa, William Waterman, 1994, n.p.
R. Ballen, Outland, Phaidon, 2001, n.p.
R. Ballen, Shadow Chamber, Phaidon, 2005, p. 3
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118. Pieter Hugo

b. 1976

Emeka Onu, Enugu, Nigeria from Nollywood,
2008
Chromogenic print.
Image: 102 x 102 cm (40 1/8 x 40 1/8 in.)
Frame: 113.5 x 113.5 cm (44 5/8 x 44 7/8 in.)
Signed in ink, printed title, date and number
2/9 on a Certifcate of Authenticity label
afxed to the reverse of the fush-mount.
Estimate
£7,000-9,000 $9,000-11,600 €8,000-10,300
Provenance
Michael Stevenson, Cape Town
Literature
P. Hugo, Nollywood, Prestel, 2009, n.p.
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South African photographer Pieter Hugo was frst
introduced to Nollywood flms while working on
Hyena and Other Men. Fascinated by the quick
pace despite its elaborate and melodramatic
narratives, Hugo sought to create a series that
straddled the line between documentary and
fction. He worked with whichever actors were
available, in full make up and costume, posing
them on any free set. These elaborate tableaux
document the extravagance of Nollywood while
subverting traditional Western representations
of Africa. In Hugo’s own words, ‘What made this
approach more powerful was the fact that the
people I was portraying in stereotypical roles were
actors, who were being paid to be somebody else.’
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119. Mikhael Subotzky

b. 1981

Maplank and Naomi, Pollsmoor Maximum
Security Prison from Die Vier Hoeke, 2004
Chromogenic print, face-mounted to Diasec.
Image/Sheet: 49.5 x 74.5 cm (19 1/2 x 29 3/8 in.)
Frame: 50 x 75 cm (19 5/8 x 29 1/2 in.)
Accompanied by a signed Certifcate of
Authenticity. One from the edition of 9.
Estimate
£5,000-7,000 $6,500-9,000 €5,700-8,000
Provenance
Goodman Gallery, Johannesburg
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Mikhael Subotzky made Die Vier Hoeke during
his fnal year at Michaelis School of Fine Art.
This body of work was a culmination of the
three months he spent working at Pollsmoor
Prison. Here, in this overcrowded, gangrun correctional facility, Subotzky taught
photography workshops and built a rapport
with the inmates and staf. Taken from gang
terminology, the series title Die Vier Hoeke
means four corners and refers to not only
the physical space but also the gang law
that governs the prison. To create this work,
Subotsky has punched the Diasec glazing,
literally smashing the work in order to mimic
the frustration felt by the prisoners.
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120. Zanele Muholi

b. 1972

Miss D’vine I, 2007
Chromogenic print.
76.5 x 76.5 cm (30 1/8 x 30 1/8 in.)
Signed in ink, printed title, date and number 3/5
on an artist label and a Certifcate of Authenticity,
both accompanying the work.
Estimate
£2,500-3,500 $3,200-4,500 €2,900-4,000 †
Provenance
Michael Stevenson, Cape Town
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Zanele Muholi, who terms herself a visual
activist, focuses her work around South Africa’s
queer community of which she is a part. The
current lot is from a group of portraits Muholi
took of the drag queen Miss D’vine. Here, Miss
D’vine is wearing traditional South African
garb – a choice of costume intended to subvert
traditional notions of gender. ‘I give young
black queens and drag artists a visual voice in
the cultural landscape of post-apartheid South
Africa,’ Muholi explains. ‘These photographs
examine how gender-queer identities and
bodies are shaped by – but also resist, through
their very existence – dominant notions of what
it means to be black and feminine.’
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121. David Goldblatt

b. 1930

In commemoration of and protest against farm murders,
Rietvlei, on the N1 near Polokwane, 19 June, 2004
Archival pigment print, fush-mounted, printed 2015.
Image: 81 x 101.8 cm (31 7/8 x 40 1/8 in.)
Sheet: 85 x 106 cm (33 1/2 x 41 3/4 in.)
Signed in ink, printed title, date and number AP1 on a
Certifcate of Authenticity accompanying the work.
AP1 from the edition of 10 plus 2 artist’s proofs.
Estimate
£6,000-8,000 $7,700-10,300 €6,900-9,200 ‡
Provenance
Goodman Gallery, Johannesburg
Literature
D. Goldblatt, South African Intersections, Prestel, 2005, p. 89
D. Goldblatt, Intersections Intersected, Serralves, 2008, p. 95
D. Goldblatt, Regarding Intersection, Steidl, 2014, p. 157
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David Goldblatt’s documentary photographs
highlight how little has changed for South Africans
since apartheid. In the present work, which depicts
a roadside memorial, we see the fgurative and
literal changes on the South African landscape that
is still plagued by racism and violence. To honour
the thousands of victims of farm murders that
took place between 1994 and 2003, local farmers
tied crosses to fences. In 2004, when the crosses
were removed by the National Roads Agency, one
farmer donated a part of his land for the crosses
in the victims’ memory. This image was included
in the 2009 New Museum, New York’s exhibition
Intersections Intersected, and another print of this
image is held in the collection of the Museum of
Modern Art, New York.
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122. Délio Jasse

b. 1980

Obra from Pontus, 2011
Photographic emulsion and watercolour on
Fabriano waterolour paper, printed 2016.
Image/Sheet: 109 x 140 cm (42 7/8 x 55 1/8 in.)
Frame: 120 x 150 cm (47 1/4 x 59 in.)
Signed and dated in ink on the verso. Accompanied
by a signed Certifcate of Authenticity. Number 1/1
from the edition of 1 plus 2 artist’s proofs. This work
is unique in this size.
Estimate
£2,500-3,500 $3,200-4,500 €2,900-4,000 †
Provenance
Tiwani Contemporary, London
Literature
BES Photo 2014 : Delio Jasse, Jose Pedro Cortes,
Leticia Ramos, Museu Colecao Berardo, 2014, p. 28
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In his series Pontus, Delio Jasse explores how
urban space is experienced in Luanda. To make
these works, he uses experimental printing
techniques to manipulate and superimpose
photographs, thereby creating a new image
that, as he explains, ‘occupies a space that
is neither completely real nor completely
fctitious, neither reality nor memory.’ In
Obra, ofered here, we see people crossing
a pedestrian bridge over a passage that is
blocked by barbed wire. Jasse created this work
by brushing handmade photographic emulsion
on art paper and printing the work himself. The
result, he believes, represents the spirit of the
city in the way it showcases human daily life
amidst the urban chaos
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123. Jehad Nga

b. 1976

Untitled No. 5870 (Turkana, Kenya), 2009
Chromogenic print, fush-mounted.
Image/Sheet: 101.5 x 152 cm (39 7/8 x 59 7/8 in.)
Frame: 104.4 x 155 cm (41 1/8 x 61 in.)
Signed and numbered 1/5 in ink on a label
afxed to the reverse of the frame.
Estimate
£2,000-3,000 $2,600-3,900 €2,300-3,400 ♠
Provenance
M+B, Los Angeles
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‘Forgotten by a government that hardly felt
as their own,’ Jehad Nga explains, ‘Kenya’s
Turkana tribe is withering in number as a
drought devastates the Horn of Africa.’ It was
with this in mind that Nga created his striking
Turkana portraits. The present lot follows Nga’s
politically charged aesthetic in its depiction of
the hardship faced by this tribe whose livelihood
has been threatened by severe droughts and
malnutrition. Nga’s approach to documentary
photography uncovers the individuals behind
the tragedy and is intensifed through his
dramatic use of light and shadow. The intense
focus on the sitter removes the tribe’s
geographical context, one of the world’s most
barren and severe landscapes.
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124. Sebastião Salgado

b. 1944

The Eastern Part of the Brooks Range, Arctic National
Wildlife Refuge, Alaska, USA, 2009
Gelatin silver print.
73.6 x 55 cm (28 7/8 x 21 5/8 in.)
Signed, titled ‘Alaska’ and dated in pencil on the verso.
Estimate
£7,000-9,000 $9,000-11,600 €8,000-10,300 ♠ †
Provenance
Peter Fetterman Gallery, Santa Monica
Literature
S. Salgado, Genesis, Taschen, 2013, cover and p. 323
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125. Sebastião Salgado

b. 1944

Iceberg between the Paulet Island and the South Shetland
Islands, Antarctica, 2005
Gelatin silver print, printed later.
Image/Sheet: 122.5 x 167 cm (48 1/4 x 65 3/4 in.)
Frame: 129 x 174 cm (50 3/4 x 68 1/2 in.)
Signed, titled ‘Antartica’ [sic] and dated in pencil on the reverse
of the fush-mount. Accompanied by a signed copy of Genesis:
Sebastião Salgado, Collector’s Edition, Volumes I and II.
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Estimate
£25,000-35,000 $32,300-45,200 €28,700-40,200 ‡ ♠
Provenance
Peter Fetterman Gallery, Santa Monica
Literature
S. Salgado, Genesis, Taschen, 2013, pp. 20-21
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126. Sebastião Salgado

b. 1944

The Eastern Part of the Brooks Range, Arctic National
Wildlife Refuge, Alaska, USA, 2009
Gelatin silver print.
54.9 x 73.7 cm (21 5/8 x 29 in.)
Signed, titled ‘Alaska’ and dated in pencil on the verso.
Estimate
£7,000-9,000 $9,000-11,600 €8,000-10,300 ♠ †
Provenance
Peter Fetterman Gallery, Santa Monica
Literature
S. Salgado, Genesis, Taschen, 2013, pp. 344-345
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127. Nick Brandt

b. 1964

Zebras crossing river, Maasai Mara, 2006
Archival pigment print.
Image/Sheet: 90.8 x 202.5 cm (35 3/4 x 79 3/4 in.)
Frame: 113.4 x 223.7 cm (44 5/8 x 88 1/8 in.)
Signed, dated and numbered 6/8 in pencil in the margin.
Estimate
£15,000-20,000 $19,400-25,800 €17,200-23,000 ♠
Provenance
A. galerie, Paris
Literature
N. Brandt, A Shadow Falls, Abrams, 2009, pp. 30-31
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Exhibition Information
London
30 Berkeley Square, London W1J 6EX
24 October – 3 November 2016
Monday – Saturday 10am – 6pm
Sunday 12pm – 6pm
Paris
46 Rue du Bac, Paris 75007
9 – 16 November 2016
Monday – Saturday 10am – 6pm
Enquiries
Julia Scott
jscott@phillips.com
+44 20 7901 7940
Unless otherwise indicated, all images will
be avaliable in an edition of 5 and 2 Artist’s
Proofs (AP not for sale). Each work is either a
chromogenic or gelatin silver print in an approximate
sheet size of 101.6 x 76.2 cm (40 x 30 in.) or the
reverse, printed specifcally for this exhibition.
All dimensions listed are approximate.
Prices
Ed 1/5 : £16,000*
Ed 2/5 : £16,000*
Ed 3/5 : £21,000*
Ed 4/5 : £26,000*
Ed 5/5 : Price on application
*framed, plus applicable taxes
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Lips, 2005
Gelatin silver print

Getting Undressed, 2005
Gelatin silver print

Cigarette, 2005
Gelatin silver print

Literature
Pirelli Calendar, August 2006

Literature
Pirelli Calendar, August, 2006

Literature
Pirelli Calendar, July 2006

Cara, 2013
Gelatin silver print

Peeling Apple, 2010
Gelatin silver print

The Mask, 2010
Gelatin silver print

Literature
‘@cara’, W, September 2013

Literature
‘La Belle et La Bête’, W, August 2004

Literature
‘Bal masqué (Masked Ball)’, Vogue Paris,
October 2010, cover

Missy Running, 2005
Gelatin silver print

Black Circle, 2010
Gelatin silver print

Lara, 2010
Gelatin silver print

Literature
‘Physical’, Pop, Autmn/Winter 2005

Literature
‘The Chronicles of Lara’, Interview,
September 2001

Literature
LOVE, #3, Spring/Summer 2010

Mert & Marcus
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Tied Up, 2001
Chromogenic print

Kate on Bed, 2011
Chromogenic print

Kate with Feather, 2014
Chromogenic print

Literature
‘Les Dompteuses (The Tamers)’, Numéro,
May 2001

Literature
‘Perfection in Couture’, Vogue Japan, May 2011

Literature
‘The Immaculate Kate Moss’, Playboy,
60th Anniversary Issue, January/February 2014

Smoke, 2011
Chromogenic print

Natalia, 2012
Chromogenic print

Parallel Lines, 2006
Chromogenic print

Literature
‘Razz Matazz’, LOVE, #5, Spring/Summer 2011

Literature
‘Natalia’, Vogue Paris, March 2012

Literature
‘City Slickers’, W, August 2006

Mirror, 2002
Chromogenic print

Red, 2013
Chromogenic print

Time for a Swim, 2005
Chromogenic print

Literature
‘The Poolside Story’, Sports Luxe,
Autumn/Winter 2002–2003

Literature
Vogue Paris, March 2014, cover

Literature
‘Valeria’, Pop, Spring/Summer 2005
Mert & Marcus
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Guide for Prospective Buyers
Buying at Auction
The following pages are designed to offer you information on how to buy at
auction at Phillips. Our staff will be happy to assist you.

Pre-Auction Viewing
Pre-auction viewings are open to the public and free of charge. Our specialists are
available to give advice and condition reports at viewings or by appointment.

Conditions of Sale
The Conditions of Sale and Authorship Warranty which appear later in this
catalogue govern the auction. Bidders are strongly encouraged to read them as
they outline the legal relationship among Phillips, the seller and the buyer and
describe the terms upon which property is bought at auction. Please be advised
that Phillips generally acts as agent for the seller. Bidders should also read the
Important Notices and VAT information immediately following this Guide for
Prospective Buyers.

Electrical and Mechanical Lots
All lots with electrical and/or mechanical features are sold on the basis of their
decorative value only and should not be assumed to be operative. It is essential
that, prior to any intended use, the electrical system is verified and approved by a
qualified electrician.

Buyer’s Premium
Phillips charges the successful bidder a commission, or buyer’s premium, on the
hammer price of each lot sold. The buyer’s premium is payable by the buyer as part of
the total purchase price at the following rates: 25% of the hammer price up to and
including £100,000, 20% of the portion of the hammer price above £100,000 up to and
including £1,800,000 and 12% of the portion of the hammer price above £1,800,000.

O ♦ Guaranteed Property
The seller of lots designated with the symbol O has been guaranteed a minimum
price fnanced solely by Phillips. Where the guarantee is provided by a third party
or jointly by us and a third party, the property will be denoted with the symbols O ♦.
When a third party has fnanced all or part of our fnancial interest in a lot, it assumes
all or part of the risk that the lot will not be sold and will be remunerated accordingly.
The compensation will be a fxed fee, a percentage of the hammer price or the
buyer’s premium or some combination of the foregoing. The third party may bid on
the guaranteed lot during the auction. If the third party is the successful bidder, the
remuneration may be netted against the fnal purchase price. If the lot is not sold,
the third party may incur a loss.

VAT
Value added tax (VAT) may be payable on the hammer price and/or the buyer’s
premium. The buyer’s premium may attract a charge in lieu of VAT. Please read
carefully the VAT and Other Tax Information for Buyers section in this catalogue.
1 Prior to Auction
Catalogue Subscriptions
If you would like to purchase a catalogue for this auction or any other Phillips sale,
please contact us at +44 20 7318 4010 or +1 212 940 1240.
Pre-Sale Estimates
Pre-sale estimates are intended as a guide for prospective buyers. Any bid within
the high and low estimate range should, in our opinion, offer a chance of success.
However, many lots achieve prices below or above the pre-sale estimates. Where
‘Estimate on Request’ appears, please contact the specialist department for
further information. It is advisable to contact us closer to the time of the auction as
estimates can be subject to revision. Pre-sale estimates do not include the buyer’s
premium or VAT.
Pre-Sale Estimates in US Dollars and Euros
Although the sale is conducted in pounds sterling, the pre-sale estimates in the
auction catalogues may also be printed in US dollars and/or euros. Since the
exchange rate is that at the time of catalogue production and not at the date of
auction, you should treat estimates in US dollars or euros as a guide only.
Catalogue Entries
Phillips may print in the catalogue entry the history of ownership of a work of art,
as well as the exhibition history of the property and references to the work in art
publications. While we are careful in the cataloguing process, provenance, exhibition
and literature references may not be exhaustive and in some cases we may
intentionally refrain from disclosing the identity of previous owners. Please note that
all dimensions of the property set forth in the catalogue entry are approximate.
Condition of Lots
Our catalogues include references to condition only in the descriptions of multiple
works (e.g., prints). Such references, though, do not amount to a full description of
condition. The absence of reference to the condition of a lot in the catalogue entry
does not imply that the lot is free from faults or imperfections. Solely as a
convenience to clients, Phillips may provide condition reports. In preparing such
reports, our specialists assess the condition in a manner appropriate to the
estimated value of the property and the nature of the auction in which it is
included. While condition reports are prepared honestly and carefully, our staff are
not professional restorers or trained conservators. We therefore encourage all
prospective buyers to inspect the property at the pre-sale exhibitions and
recommend, particularly in the case of any lot of significant value, that you retain
your own restorer or professional advisor to report to you on the property’s
condition prior to bidding. Any prospective buyer of photographs or prints should
always request a condition report because all such property is sold unframed,
unless otherwise indicated in the condition report. If a lot is sold framed, Phillips
accepts no liability for the condition of the frame. If we sell any lot unframed, we
will be pleased to refer the purchaser to a professional framer.
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Symbol Key
The following key explains the symbols you may see inside this catalogue.

∆ Property in which Phillips has an Ownership Interest
Lots with this symbol indicate that Phillips owns the lot in whole or in part or has an
economic interest in the lot equivalent to an ownership interest.
No Reserve
•Unless
indicated by a •, all lots in this catalogue are offered subject to a reserve.
A reserve is the confidential value established between Phillips and the seller and
below which a lot may not be sold. The reserve for each lot is generally set at a
percentage of the low estimate and will not exceed the low pre-sale estimate.

♠ Property Subject to the Artist’s Resale Right
Lots marked with ♠ are subject to the Artist’s Resale Right calculated as a
percentage of the hammer price and payable as part of the purchase price as follows:
Portion of the Hammer Price (in EUR)
From 0 to 50,000
From 50,000.01 to 200,000
From 200,000.01 to 350,000
From 350,000.01 to 500,000
Exceeding 500,000

Royalty Rate
4%
3%
1%
0.5%
0.25%

The Artist’s Resale Right applies where the hammer price is EUR 1,000 or more,
subject to a maximum royalty per lot of EUR 12,500. Calculation of the Artist’s
Resale Right will be based on the pounds sterling/euro reference exchange rate
quoted on the date of the sale by the European Central Bank.
∑ Endangered Species
Lots with this symbol have been identified at the time of cataloguing as containing
endangered or other protected species of wildlife which may be subject to
restrictions regarding export or import and which may require permits for export
as well as import. Please refer to Paragraph 4 of the Guide for Prospective Buyers
and Paragraph 11 of the Conditions of Sale.

†, §, ‡, or Ω Property Subject to VAT
Please refer to the section entitled ‘VAT and Other Tax Information for Buyers’
in this catalogue for additional information.
2 Bidding in the Sale
Bidding at Auction
Bids may be executed during the auction in person by paddle, by telephone, online
or prior to the sale in writing by absentee bid. Proof of identity in the form of
government-issued identification will be required, as will an original signature.
We may also require that you furnish us with a bank reference. Please note that
buyers bidding in person, by telephone, online or by absentee bid will not have
the right to cancel the sale of any lot purchased under the Consumer Contracts
(Information, Cancellation and Additional Charges) Regulations 2013.
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Sell with us.
Editions Evening & Day Auctions
London, 19 January 2017
Phillips defnes the Editions category.
Our 2016 London auctions achieved a
record-breaking sales total of £5.8m with
86% sold by lot and 92% by value. Our January
sales will present museum-quality, original
artist prints and multiples - inviting collectors
to add the heavyweights of contemporary
and modern art to their collections.
If you would like to sell a work of art through
us in our upcoming auction, please contact:
Robert Kennan, Head of Editions, Europe
editionslondon@phillips.com

phillips.com
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Bidding in Person
To bid in person, you will need to register for and collect a paddle before the auction
begins. New clients are encouraged to register at least 48 hours in advance of a sale to
allow sufficient time for us to process your information. All lots sold will be invoiced
to the name and address to which the paddle has been registered and invoices
cannot be transferred to other names and addresses. Please do not misplace your
paddle. In the event you lose it, inform a Phillips staff member immediately. At the
end of the auction, please return your paddle to the registration desk.
Bidding by Telephone
If you cannot attend the auction, you may bid live on the telephone with one of our
multilingual staff members. This service must be arranged at least 24 hours in
advance of the sale and is available for lots whose low pre-sale estimate is at least
£500. Telephone bids may be recorded. By bidding on the telephone, you consent
to the recording of your conversation. We suggest that you leave a maximum bid,
excluding the buyer’s premium and VAT, which we can execute on your behalf in
the event we are unable to reach you by telephone.
Online Bidding
If you cannot attend the auction in person, you may bid online on our online live bidding
platform available on our website at www.phillips.com. The digital saleroom is
optimised to run on Google Chrome, Firefox, Opera and Internet Explorer browsers.
Clients who wish to run the platform on Safari will need to install Adobe Flash Player.
Follow the links to ‘Auctions’ and ‘Digital Saleroom’ and then pre-register by clicking
on ‘Register to Bid Live.’ The first time you register you will be required to create an
account; thereafter you will only need to register for each sale. You must pre-register
at least 24 hours before the start of the auction in order to be approved by our bid
department. Please note that corporate firewalls may cause difficulties for online bidders.
Absentee Bids
If you are unable to attend the auction and cannot participate by telephone,
Phillips will be happy to execute written bids on your behalf. A bidding form can be
found at the back of this catalogue. This service is free and confidential. Bids must
be placed in the currency of the sale. Our staff will attempt to execute an absentee
bid at the lowest possible price taking into account the reserve and other bidders.
Always indicate a maximum bid, excluding the buyer’s premium and VAT. Unlimited
bids will not be accepted. Any absentee bid must be received at least
24 hours in advance of the sale. In the event of identical bids, the earliest bid
received will take precedence.
Employee Bidding
Employees of Phillips and our affiliated companies, including the auctioneer, may
bid at the auction by placing absentee bids so long as they do not know the reserve
when submitting their absentee bids and otherwise comply with our employee
bidding procedures.
Bidding Increments
Bidding generally opens below the low estimate and advances in increments of up
to 10%, subject to the auctioneer’s discretion. Absentee bids that do not conform
to the increments set below may be lowered to the next bidding increment.
UK£50 to UK£1,000
UK£1,000 to UK£2,000
UK£2,000 to UK£3,000
UK£3,000 to UK£5,000
UK£5,000 to UK£10,000
UK£10,000 to UK£20,000
UK£20,000 to UK£30,000
UK£30,000 to UK£50,000
UK£50,000 to UK£100,000
UK£100,000 to UK£200,000
above UK£200,000

by UK£50s
by UK£100s
by UK£200s
by UK£200s, 500, 800 (e.g. UK£4,200, 4,500, 4,800)
by UK£500s
by UK£1,000s
by UK£2,000s
by UK£2,000s, 5,000, 8,000
by UK£5,000s
by UK£10,000s
at the auctioneer’s discretion

The auctioneer may vary the increments during the course of the auction at his or
her own discretion.
3 The Auction
Conditions of Sale
As noted above, the auction is governed by the Conditions of Sale and Authorship
Warranty. All prospective bidders should read them carefully. They may be
amended by saleroom addendum or auctioneer’s announcement.
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Interested Parties Announcement
In situations where a person allowed to bid on a lot has a direct or indirect interest
in such lot, such as the beneficiary or executor of an estate selling the lot, a joint
owner of the lot or a party providing or participating in a guarantee on the lot,
Phillips will make an announcement in the saleroom that interested parties may
bid on the lot.
Consecutive and Responsive Bidding; No Reserve Lots
The auctioneer may open the bidding on any lot by placing a bid on behalf of the
seller. The auctioneer may further bid on behalf of the seller up to the amount of
the reserve by placing consecutive bids or bids in response to other bidders. If a lot
is offered without reserve, unless there are already competing absentee bids, the
auctioneer will generally open the bidding at 50% of the lot’s low pre-sale estimate.
In the absence of a bid at that level, the auctioneer will proceed backwards at his or
her discretion until a bid is recognized and will then advance the bidding from that
amount. Absentee bids on no reserve lots will, in the absence of a higher bid, be
executed at approximately 50% of the low pre-sale estimate or at the amount of
the bid if it is less than 50% of the low pre-sale estimate. If there is no bid
whatsoever on a no reserve lot, the auctioneer may deem such lot unsold.
4 After the Auction
Payment
Buyers are required to pay for purchases immediately following the auction unless
other arrangements have been agreed with Phillips in writing in advance of the
sale. Payment must be made in pounds sterling either by cash, cheque drawn on a
UK bank or wire transfer, as noted in Paragraph 6 of the Conditions of Sale. It is our
corporate policy not to make or accept single or multiple payments in cash or cash
equivalents in excess of the local currency equivalent of US$10,000.
Credit Cards
As a courtesy to clients, Phillips will accept American Express, Visa, MasterCard,
UnionPay (for in-person transactions only) and UK-issued debit cards to pay for
invoices of £50,000 or less. A processing fee will apply.
Collection
It is our policy to request proof of identity on collection of a lot. A lot will be
released to the buyer or the buyer’s authorized representative when Phillips has
received full and cleared payment and we are not owed any other amount by the
buyer. After the auction, we will transfer all lots to our fine art storage facility
located near Wimbledon and will so advise all buyers. If you are in doubt about the
location of your purchase, please contact the Shipping Department prior to
arranging collection. We will levy removal, interest, storage and handling charges
on uncollected lots.
Loss or Damage
Buyers are reminded that Phillips accepts liability for loss or damage to lots for a
maximum of seven days following the auction.
Transport and Shipping
As a free service for buyers, Phillips will wrap purchased lots for hand carry only.
We do not provide packing, handling or shipping services directly. However, we will
coordinate with shipping agents instructed by you in order to facilitate the packing,
handling and shipping of property purchased at Phillips. Please refer to Paragraph
7 of the Conditions of Sale for more information.
Export and Import Licences
Before bidding for any property, prospective bidders are advised to make
independent enquiries as to whether a licence is required to export the property
from the United Kingdom or to import it into another country. It is the buyer’s sole
responsibility to comply with all import and export laws and to obtain any
necessary licences or permits. The denial of any required licence or permit or any
delay in obtaining such documentation will not justify the cancellation of the sale or
any delay in making full payment for the lot.
Endangered Species
Items made of or incorporating plant or animal material, such as coral, crocodile,
ivory, whalebone, Brazilian rosewood, rhinoceros horn or tortoiseshell, irrespective
of age, percentage or value, may require a licence or certificate prior to exportation
and additional licences or certificates upon importation to the US or to any country
within or outside the European Union (EU). Please note that the ability to obtain an
export licence or certificate does not ensure the ability to obtain an import licence
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VAT and Other Tax Information for Buyers
or certificate in another country, and vice versa. We suggest that prospective
bidders check with their own government regarding wildlife import requirements
prior to placing a bid. It is the buyer’s sole responsibility to obtain any necessary
export or import licences or certificates as well as any other required
documentation. Please note that the US prohibits the importation of any item
containing African elephant ivory. Asian elephant ivory may be imported in to the
US only if accompanied by independent scientific analysis regarding continent of
origin and confirmation the object is more than 100 years old. We have not
obtained a scientific analysis on any lot prior to sale and cannot indicate whether
elephant ivory in a particular lot is African or Asian elephant. Buyers purchase
these lots at their own risk and will be responsible for the costs of obtaining any
scientific analysis or other report required in connection with their proposed
import of such property into the US.
With regard to any item containing endangered species other than elephant ivory,
an importer into the US must provide documented evidence of the species
identification and age of an object in order to demonstrate that the object qualifies
as an antique. This will require the buyer to obtain an independent appraisal
certifying the species of endangered material on the object and certifying that the
object is not less than 100 years of age. A prospective buyer planning to import an
object into the US may not rely on Phillips cataloguing to establish the species of
endangered material on the object or to establish the age of the object and must
consult with a qualified independent appraiser prior to placing a bid on the lot.
Please note that lots containing potentially regulated plant or animal material are
marked as a convenience to our clients, but Phillips does not accept liability for
errors or for failing to mark lots containing protected or regulated species.

Important Notices
Items Sold under Temporary Admission
We wish to draw your attention to changes recently made to items sold under
temporary admission (originally called temporary importation). The cancelling or
refunding of applicable VAT is now subject to items being exported from the EU
within 30 days of payment, rather than 90 days from the date of sale as previously
required. For up-to-date information on this matter, please refer to the section
entitled VAT and Other Tax Information for Buyers below.
Identification of Business or Trade Buyers
As of January 2010, Her Majesty’s Revenue & Customs (‘HMRC’) has made it an
official requirement for auction houses to hold evidence of a buyer’s business
status, due to the revised VAT rules regarding buyer’s premium for lots with
symbols for businesses outside the UK.
• Where the buyer is a non-EU business, Phillips requires evidence of the business
status by means of the company identification, Certificate of Incorporation,
Articles of Association or government-issued documents showing that the
company exists.
• Where the buyer is an EU VAT registered business, Phillips requires the business’s
VAT registration number.
These details can be scanned and emailed to us, or alternatively they can be faxed
or mailed. If these requirements are not met, we will be unable to cancel/refund
any applicable VAT.
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The following paragraphs provide general information to buyers on the VAT and
certain other potential tax implications of purchasing property at Phillips. This
information is not intended to be complete. In all cases, the relevant tax legislation
takes precedence, and the VAT rates in effect on the day of the auction will be the
rates charged. It should be noted that, for VAT purposes only, Phillips is not usually
treated as agent and most property is sold as if it is the property of Phillips. In the
following paragraphs, reference to VAT symbols shall mean those symbols located
beside the lot number or the pre-sale estimates in the catalogue (or amending
saleroom addendum).
1 Property with No VAT Symbol
Where there is no VAT symbol, Phillips is able to use the Auctioneer’s Margin
Scheme, and VAT will not normally be charged on the hammer price. Phillips must
bear VAT on the buyer’s premium. Therefore, we will charge an amount in lieu of
VAT at 20% on the buyer’s premium. This amount will form part of the buyer’s
premium on our invoice and will not be separately identified.
2 Property with a † Symbol
These lots will be sold under the normal UK VAT rules, and VAT will be charged at
20% on both the hammer price and buyer’s premium. Where the buyer is a relevant
business person in the EU (non-UK) or is a relevant business person in a non-EU
country then no VAT will be charged on the buyer’s premium. This is subject to
Phillips being provided with evidence of the buyer’s VAT registration number in
the relevant Member State (non-UK) or the buyer’s business status in a non-EU
country such as the buyer’s Tax Registration Certificate. Should this evidence not
be provided then VAT will be charged on the buyer’s premium.
3 Property with a § Symbol
Lots sold to buyers whose registered address is in the EU will be assumed to be
remaining in the EU. The property will be invoiced as if it had no VAT symbol.
However, if an EU buyer advises us that the property is to be exported from the EU,
Phillips will re-invoice the property under the normal VAT rules. Lots sold to buyers
whose address is outside the EU will be assumed to be exported from the EU. The
property will be invoiced under the normal VAT rules. Although the hammer price
will be subject to VAT, the VAT will be cancelled or refunded upon export. The
buyer’s premium will always bear VAT unless the buyer is a relevant business
person in the EU (non-UK) or is a relevant business person in a non-EU country,
subject to Phillips receiving evidence of the buyer’s VAT registration number in
the relevant Member State (non-UK) or the buyer’s business status in a non-EU
country such as the buyer’s Tax Registration Certificate. Should this evidence not
be provided VAT will be charged on the buyer’s premium.
4 Property Sold with a ‡ or Ω Symbol
These lots have been imported from outside the EU to be sold at auction under
temporary admission. Property subject to temporary admission will be offered
under the Auctioneer’s Margin Scheme and will be subject to import VAT of either
5% or 20%, marked by ‡ and Ω respectively, on the hammer price and an amount in
lieu of VAT at 20% on the buyer’s premium. Anyone who wishes to buy outside the
Auctioneer’s Margin Scheme should notify the Client Accounting Department
before the sale.
Where lots are sold outside the Auctioneer’s Margin Scheme and the buyer is a
relevant business person in the EU (non-UK) or is a relevant business person in a
non-EU country then no VAT will be charged on the buyer’s premium. This is
subject to Phillips receiving evidence of the buyer’s VAT registration number in
the relevant Member State (non-UK) or the buyer’s business status in a non-EU
country such as the buyer’s Tax Registration Certificate. Should this evidence not
be provided VAT will be charged on the buyer’s premium.
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5 Exports from the European Union
The following types of VAT may be cancelled or refunded by Phillips on exports
made within three months of the sale date if strict conditions are met:
• The amount in lieu of VAT charged on the buyer’s premium for property sold
under the Auctioneer’s Margin Scheme (i.e., without a VAT symbol).
• The VAT on the hammer price for property sold under the normal VAT rules
(i.e., with a † or a § symbol).
The following type of VAT may be cancelled or refunded by Phillips on exports
made within 30 days of payment date if strict conditions are met:
• The import VAT charged on the hammer price and an amount in lieu of VAT on the
buyer’s premium for property sold under temporary admission (i.e., with a ‡ or a
Ω symbol) under the Auctioneer’s Margin Scheme.
In each of the above examples, where the appropriate conditions are satisfied, no
VAT will be charged if, at or before the time of invoicing, the buyer instructs Phillips
to export the property from the EU. This will require acceptance of an export
quotation provided by Phillips. If such instruction is received after payment, a
refund of the VAT amount will be made.
Where the buyer carries purchases from the EU personally or uses the services of a
third party, Phillips will charge the VAT amount due as a deposit and refund it if the
lot has been exported within the timelines specified below and either of the
following conditions are met:
• For lots sold under the Auctioneer’s Margin Scheme or the normal VAT rules,
Phillips is provided with appropriate original documentary proof of export from
the EU within three months of the date of sale. Buyers carrying their own
property should obtain hand-carry papers from the Shipping Department to
facilitate this process.
• For lots sold under temporary admission, Phillips is provided with the original
correct paperwork duly completed and stamped by HMRC which shows the
property has been exported from the EU via the UK within 30 days of payment
date. It is essential for shippers acting on behalf of buyers to collect copies of
original import papers from our Shipping Department. HMRC insist that the
correct customs procedures are followed and Phillips will not be able to issue
any refunds where the export documents do not exactly comply with
governmental regulations. Property subject to temporary admission must be
transferred to another customs procedure immediately if any restoration or
repair work is to be carried out.
Buyers carrying their own property must obtain hand-carry papers from the
Shipping Department, for which a charge of £20 will be made. The VAT refund will
be processed once the appropriate paperwork has been returned to Phillips.
Phillips is not able to cancel or refund any VAT charged on sales made to UK or EU
private residents unless the lot is subject to temporary admission and the property
is exported from the EU within 30 days of payment date. Any refund of VAT is
subject to a minimum of £50 per shipment and a processing charge of £20.

6 VAT Refunds from HM Revenue & Customs
Where VAT charged cannot be cancelled or refunded by Phillips, it may be possible
to seek repayment from HMRC . Repayments in this manner are limited to
businesses located outside the UK and may be considered for example for Import
VAT charged on the hammer price for lots sold under temporary admission.
All claims made by customers located in another member state to the UK will need
to be made under a new mechanism from 1 January 2010. The process prior to 1
January 2010 is no longer in operation.
If you are located in an EU member state other than the UK you will now need to
apply for a refund of UK VAT directly to your local tax authority. This is done via
submission of an electronically based claim form which should be accessed
through the website of your local tax authority. As a result, your form may include
VAT incurred in a number of member states. Furthermore, from 1 January 2010 you
should only submit one form per year, rather than submitting forms throughout
the year.
Please note that the time limits by which you must make a claim have been
extended. When making a claim for VAT incurred in another EU member state any
claim will still be made on a calendar year basis but must now be made no later
than 30 September following that calendar year. This effectively extends the time
by which claims should be made by three months (e.g., for VAT incurred in the year
1 January to 31 December 2010 you should make a claim to your local tax authority
no later than 30 September 2011). Once you have submitted the electronic form to
your local tax authority it is their responsibility to ensure that payment is obtained
from the relevant member states. This should be completed within four months. If
this time limit is not adhered to you may receive interest on the unpaid amounts.
If you are located outside the EU you should apply for a refund of UK VAT directly to
HMRC (the rules for those located outside of the EU have not changed). Claim
forms are only available from the HMRC website. Go to hmrc.gov.uk, select Forms
under Quick Links and then Find a Form. The relevant form is VAT65A. Completed
forms should be returned to: HM Revenue & Customs, VAT Overseas Repayments,
8th/13th Directive, PO Box 34, Foyle House, Duncreggan Road, Londonderry
BT48 7AE, Northern Ireland, (tel) +44 (0)2871 305100 (fax) +44 (0)2871 305101,
email enq.oru.ni@hmrc.gsi.gov.uk.
You should submit claims for VAT to HMRC no later than six months from the end
of the 12 month period ending 30 June (e.g., claims for the period 1 July 2011 to 30
June 2012 should be made no later than 31 December 2012).
Please note that refunds of VAT will only be made where VAT has been incurred for
a business purpose. Any VAT incurred on articles bought for personal use will not
be refunded.
7 Sales and Use Taxes
Buyers from outside the UK should note that local sales taxes or use taxes may
become payable upon import of lots following purchase. Buyers should consult
their own tax advisors.

Buyers intending to export, repair, restore or alter lots under temporary admission
should notify the Shipping Department before collection. Failure to do so may
result in the import VAT becoming payable immediately and Phillips being unable
to refund the VAT charged on deposit.

UK_PHOTO_NOV16_148-167.indd 156

06/10/16 10:18

Conditions of Sale
The Conditions of Sale and Authorship Warranty set forth below govern the
relationship between bidders and buyers, on the one hand, and Phillips and sellers,
on the other hand. All prospective buyers should read these Conditions of Sale, the
Important Notices and VAT information following the Guide for Prospective Buyers
and the Authorship Warranty carefully before bidding.
1 Introduction
Each lot in this catalogue is offered for sale and sold subject to: (a) the Conditions
of Sale and Authorship Warranty; (b) additional notices and terms printed in other
places in this catalogue, including the Guide for Prospective Buyers and (c)
supplements to this catalogue or other written material posted by Phillips in the
saleroom, in each case as amended by any addendum or announcement by the
auctioneer prior to the auction.
By bidding at the auction, whether in person, through an agent, by written bid, by
telephone bid or other means, bidders and buyers agree to be bound by these
Conditions of Sale, as so changed or supplemented, and Authorship Warranty.
These Conditions of Sale, as so changed or supplemented, and Authorship
Warranty contain all the terms on which Phillips and the seller contract with the
buyer.
2 Phillips as Agent
Phillips acts as an agent for the seller, unless otherwise indicated in this catalogue
or at the time of auction. On occasion, Phillips may own a lot directly, in which case
we will act in a principal capacity as a consignor, or a company affiliated with Phillips
may own a lot, in which case we will act as agent for that company, or Phillips or an
affiliated company may have a legal, beneficial or financial interest in a lot as a
secured creditor or otherwise.
3 Catalogue Descriptions and Condition of Property
Lots are sold subject to the Authorship Warranty, as described in the catalogue
(unless such description is changed or supplemented, as provided in Paragraph 1
above) and in the condition that they are in at the time of the sale on the following
basis.
(a) The knowledge of Phillips in relation to each lot is partially dependent on
information provided to us by the seller and Phillips is not able to and does not
carry out exhaustive due diligence on each lot. Prospective buyers acknowledge
this fact and accept responsibility for carrying out inspections and investigations
to satisfy themselves as to the lots in which they may be interested.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, we shall exercise such reasonable care when
making express statements in catalogue descriptions or condition reports as is
consistent with our role as auctioneer of lots in this sale and in light of (i) the
information provided to us by the seller; (ii) scholarship and technical knowledge
and (iii) the generally accepted opinions of relevant experts, in each case at the
time any such express statement is made.
(b) Each lot offered for sale at Phillips is available for inspection by prospective
buyers prior to the auction. Phillips accepts bids on lots on the basis that bidders
(and independent experts on their behalf, to the extent appropriate given the
nature and value of the lot and the bidder’s own expertise) have fully inspected the
lot prior to bidding and have satisfied themselves as to both the condition of the
lot and the accuracy of its description.
(c) Prospective buyers acknowledge that many lots are of an age and type which
means that they are not in perfect condition. As a courtesy to clients, Phillips may
prepare and provide condition reports to assist prospective buyers when they are
inspecting lots. Catalogue descriptions and condition reports may make reference
to particular imperfections of a lot, but bidders should note that lots may have
other faults not expressly referred to in the catalogue or condition report. All
dimensions are approximate. Illustrations are for identification purposes only and
cannot be used as precise indications of size or to convey full information as to the
actual condition of lots.
(d) Information provided to prospective buyers in respect of any lot, including any
pre-sale estimate, whether written or oral, and information in any catalogue,
condition or other report, commentary or valuation, is not a representation of fact
but rather a statement of opinion held by Phillips. Any pre-sale estimate may not
be relied on as a prediction of the selling price or value of the lot and may be
revised from time to time by Phillips at our absolute discretion. Neither Phillips nor
any of our affiliated companies shall be liable for any difference between the presale estimates for any lot and the actual price achieved at auction or upon resale.
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4 Bidding at Auction
(a) Phillips has absolute discretion to refuse admission to the auction or
participation in the sale. All bidders must register for a paddle prior to bidding,
supplying such information and references as required by Phillips.
(b) As a convenience to bidders who cannot attend the auction in person, Phillips
may, if so instructed by the bidder, execute written absentee bids on a bidder’s
behalf. Absentee bidders are required to submit bids on the Absentee Bid Form, a
copy of which is printed in this catalogue or otherwise available from Phillips. Bids
must be placed in the currency of the sale. The bidder must clearly indicate the
maximum amount he or she intends to bid, excluding the buyer’s premium and
value added tax (VAT). The auctioneer will not accept an instruction to execute an
absentee bid which does not indicate such maximum bid. Our staff will attempt to
execute an absentee bid at the lowest possible price taking into account the
reserve and other bidders. Any absentee bid must be received at least 24 hours in
advance of the sale. In the event of identical bids, the earliest bid received will take
precedence.
(c) Telephone bidders are required to submit bids on the Telephone Bid Form, a
copy of which is printed in this catalogue or otherwise available from Phillips.
Telephone bidding is available for lots whose low pre-sale estimate is at least £500.
Phillips reserves the right to require written confirmation of a successful bid from a
telephone bidder by fax or otherwise immediately after such bid is accepted by the
auctioneer. Telephone bids may be recorded and, by bidding on the telephone, a
bidder consents to the recording of the conversation.

(d) Bidders may participate in an auction by bidding online through Phillips’s online
live bidding platform available on our website at www.phillips.com. To bid online,
bidders must register online at least 24 hours before the start of the auction. Online
bidding is subject to approval by Phillips’s bid department in our sole discretion. As
noted in Paragraph 3 above, Phillips encourages online bidders to inspect prior to
the auction any lot(s) on which they may bid, and condition reports are available
upon request. Bidding in a live auction can progress quickly. To ensure that online
bidders are not placed at a disadvantage when bidding against bidders in the room
or on the telephone, the procedure for placing bids through Phillips’s online bidding
platform is a one-step process. By clicking the bid button on the computer screen, a
bidder submits a bid. Online bidders acknowledge and agree that bids so submitted
are final and may not under any circumstances be amended or retracted. During a
live auction, when bids other than online bids are placed, they will be displayed on
the online bidder’s computer screen as ‘floor’ bids. ‘Floor’ bids include bids made by
the auctioneer to protect the reserve. In the event that an online bid and a ‘floor’ or
‘phone’ bid are identical, the ‘floor’ bid may take precedence at the auctioneer’s
discretion. The next bidding increment is shown for the convenience of online
bidders in the bid button. The bidding increment available to online bidders may
vary from the next bid actually taken by the auctioneer, as the auctioneer may
deviate from Phillips’s standard increments at any time at his or her discretion, but
an online bidder may only place a bid in a whole bidding increment. Phillips’s bidding
increments are published in the Guide for Prospective Buyers.
(e) When making a bid, whether in person, by absentee bid, on the telephone or
online, a bidder accepts personal liability to pay the purchase price, as described
more fully in Paragraph 6 (a) below, plus all other applicable charges unless it has
been explicitly agreed in writing with Phillips before the commencement of the
auction that the bidder is acting as agent on behalf of an identified third party
acceptable to Phillips and that we will only look to the principal for such payment.
(f) By participating in the auction, whether in person, by absentee bid, on the
telephone or online, each prospective buyer represents and warrants that any bids
placed by such person, or on such person’s behalf, are not the product of any
collusive or other anti-competitive agreement and are otherwise consistent with
federal and state antitrust law.
(g) Arranging absentee, telephone and online bids is a free service provided by
Phillips to prospective buyers. While we undertake to exercise reasonable care in
undertaking such activity, we cannot accept liability for failure to execute such bids
except where such failure is caused by our willful misconduct.
(h) Employees of Phillips and our affiliated companies, including the auctioneer,
may bid at the auction by placing absentee bids so long as they do not know the
reserve when submitting their absentee bids and otherwise comply with our
employee bidding procedures.
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5 Conduct of the Auction
(a) Unless otherwise indicated by the symbol •, each lot is offered subject to a
reserve, which is the confidential minimum selling price agreed by Phillips with the
seller. The reserve will not exceed the low pre-sale estimate at the time of the auction.
(b) The auctioneer has discretion at any time to refuse any bid, withdraw any lot,
re-offer a lot for sale (including after the fall of the hammer) if he or she believes
there may be error or dispute and take such other action as he or she deems
reasonably appropriate. Phillips shall have no liability whatsoever for any such
action taken by the auctioneer. If any dispute arises after the sale, our sale record
is conclusive. The auctioneer may accept bids made by a company affiliated with
Phillips provided that the bidder does not know the reserve placed on the lot.
(c) The auctioneer will commence and advance the bidding at levels and in
increments he or she considers appropriate. In order to protect the reserve on any
lot, the auctioneer may place one or more bids on behalf of the seller up to the
reserve without indicating he or she is doing so, either by placing consecutive bids
or bids in response to other bidders. If a lot is offered without reserve, unless there
are already competing absentee bids, the auctioneer will generally open the
bidding at 50% of the lot’s low pre-sale estimate. In the absence of a bid at that
level, the auctioneer will proceed backwards at his or her discretion until a bid is
recognized and will then advance the bidding from that amount. Absentee bids on
no reserve lots will, in the absence of a higher bid, be executed at approximately
50% of the low pre-sale estimate or at the amount of the bid if it is less than 50% of
the low pre-sale estimate. If there is no bid whatsoever on a no reserve lot, the
auctioneer may deem such lot unsold.
(d) The sale will be conducted in pounds sterling and payment is due in pounds
sterling. For the benefit of international clients, pre-sale estimates in the auction
catalogue may be shown in US dollars and/or euros and, if so, will reflect
approximate exchange rates. Accordingly, estimates in US dollars or euros should
be treated only as a guide. If a currency converter is operated during the sale, it is
done so as a courtesy to bidders, but Phillips accepts no responsibility for any
errors in currency conversion calculation.
(e) Subject to the auctioneer’s reasonable discretion, the highest bidder accepted
by the auctioneer will be the buyer and the striking of the hammer marks the
acceptance of the highest bid and the conclusion of a contract for sale between the
seller and the buyer. Risk and responsibility for the lot passes to the buyer as set
forth in Paragraph 7 below.
(f) If a lot is not sold, the auctioneer will announce that it has been ‘passed’,
‘withdrawn’, ‘returned to owner’ or ‘bought-in’.
(g) Any post-auction sale of lots offered at auction shall incorporate these
Conditions of Sale and Authorship Warranty as if sold in the auction.
6 Purchase Price and Payment
(a) The buyer agrees to pay us, in addition to the hammer price of the lot, the
buyer’s premium, plus any applicable value added tax (VAT) and any applicable
resale royalty (the ‘Purchase Price’). The buyer’s premium is 25% of the hammer
price up to and including £100,000, 20% of the portion of the hammer price above
£100,000 up to and including £1,800,000 and 12% of the portion of the hammer
price above £1,800,000. Phillips reserves the right to pay from our compensation
an introductory commission to one or more third parties for assisting in the sale of
property offered and sold at auction.
(b) VAT is payable in accordance with applicable law. All prices, fees, charges and
expenses set out in these Conditions of Sale are quoted exclusive of VAT.
(c) If the Artist’s Resale Right Regulations 2006 apply to the lot, the buyer agrees
to pay to us an amount equal to the resale royalty provided for in those regulations
and we undertake to the buyer to pay such amount to the artist’s collection agent.
In circumstances where (i) we are on notice that the resale royalty is payable or (ii)
we have not been able to ascertain the nationality of the artist, we will identify the
lot with the symbol ♠ next to the lot number and will invoice the resale royalty to
the buyer. If we subsequently determine that the nationality of the artist does not
entitle him/her to the resale royalty on the lot, we will arrange a refund to the
buyer of the amount of the royalty paid to us. If, after a sale in which we did not
collect the resale royalty on a particular lot, we become aware that information
provided to us prior to the auction concerning an artist’s nationality was incorrect
and the artist is entitled to the resale royalty on the lot, the buyer shall pay the
resale royalty to us upon receipt of an invoice.
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(d) Unless otherwise agreed, a buyer is required to pay for a purchased lot
immediately following the auction regardless of any intention to obtain an export
or import license or other permit for such lot. Payments must be made by the
invoiced party in pounds sterling either by cash, cheque drawn on a UK bank or
wire transfer, as follows:
(i) Phillips will accept payment in cash provided that the total amount paid in cash
or cash equivalents does not exceed the local currency equivalent of US$10,000.

(ii) Personal cheques and banker’s drafs are accepted if drawn on a UK bank and
the buyer provides to us acceptable government-issued identifcation. Cheques and
banker’s drafs should be made payable to Phillips Auctioneers Ltd. If payment is
sent by post, please send the cheque or banker’s draf to the attention of the Client
Accounting Department at
30 Berkeley Square, London, W1J6EX and ensure that the sale number is written on
the cheque. Cheques or banker’s drafs drawn by third parties will not be accepted.
(iii) Payment by wire transfer may be sent directly to Phillips. Bank transfer details:
Bank of Scotland
Gordon Street, Glasgow G1 3RS, Scotland
Account of Phillips Auctioneers Ltd.
Account No: 00440780
Sort code: 80-54-01
SWIFT/BIC: BOFSGB21138
IBAN: GB36BOFS80540100440780
(e) As a courtesy to clients, Phillips will accept American Express, Visa,
MasterCard, UnionPay (for in-person transactions only) and UK-issued debit cards
to pay for invoices of £50,000 or less. A processing fee will apply.
(f) Title in a purchased lot will not pass until Phillips has received the Purchase
Price for that lot in cleared funds. Phillips is not obliged to release a lot to the buyer
until title in the lot has passed and appropriate identification has been provided,
and any earlier release does not affect the passing of title or the buyer’s
unconditional obligation to pay the Purchase Price.
7 Collection of Property
(a) Phillips will not release a lot to the buyer until we have received payment of its
Purchase Price in full in cleared funds, the buyer has paid all outstanding amounts
due to Phillips or any of our affiliated companies, including any charges payable
pursuant to Paragraph 8 (a) below, and the buyer has satisfied such other terms as
we in our sole discretion shall require, including completing any anti-money
laundering or anti-terrorism financing checks. As soon as a buyer has satisfied all
of the foregoing conditions, he or she should contact us at +44 (0) 207 318 4081 or
+44 (0) 207 318 4082 to arrange for collection of purchased property.
(b) The buyer must arrange for collection of a purchased lot within seven days of
the date of the auction. After the auction, we will transfer all lots to our fine art
storage facility located near Wimbledon and will so advise all buyers. Purchased
lots are at the buyer’s risk, including the responsibility for insurance, from (i) the
date of collection or (ii) seven days after the auction, whichever is the earlier. Until
risk passes, Phillips will compensate the buyer for any loss or damage to a
purchased lot up to a maximum of the Purchase Price paid, subject to our usual
exclusions for loss or damage to property.

(c) As a courtesy to clients, Phillips will, without charge, wrap purchased lots for
hand carry only. We do not provide packing, handling, insurance or shipping
services. We will coordinate with shipping agents instructed by the buyer, whether
or not recommended by Phillips, in order to facilitate the packing, handling,
insurance and shipping of property bought at Phillips. Any such instruction is
entirely at the buyer’s risk and responsibility, and we will not be liable for acts or
omissions of third party packers or shippers.
(d) Phillips will require presentation of government-issued identification prior to
release of a lot to the buyer or the buyer’s authorized representative.
8 Failure to Collect Purchases
(a) If the buyer pays the Purchase Price but fails to collect a purchased lot within
30 days of the auction, the buyer will incur a storage fee of £10 per day for each
uncollected lot. Additional charges may apply to oversized lots. We will not release
purchased lots to the buyer until all such charges have been paid in full.
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(b) If a purchased lot is paid for but not collected within six months of the auction,
the buyer authorizes Phillips, upon notice, to arrange a resale of the item by
auction or private sale, with estimates and a reserve set at Phillips’s reasonable
discretion. The proceeds of such sale will be applied to pay for storage charges and
any other outstanding costs and expenses owed by the buyer to Phillips or our
affiliated companies and the remainder will be forfeited unless collected by the
buyer within two years of the original auction.
9 Remedies for Non-Payment
(a) Without prejudice to any rights the seller may have, if the buyer without prior
agreement fails to make payment of the Purchase Price for a lot in cleared funds
within seven days of the auction, Phillips may in our sole discretion exercise one or
more of the following remedies: (i) store the lot at Phillips‘s premises or elsewhere
at the buyer’s sole risk and expense; (ii) cancel the sale of the lot, retaining any
partial payment of the Purchase Price as liquidated damages; (iii) reject future bids
from the buyer or render such bids subject to payment of a deposit; (iv) charge
interest at 12% per annum from the date payment became due until the date the
Purchase Price is received in cleared funds; (v) subject to notification of the buyer,
exercise a lien over any of the buyer’s property which is in the possession of Phillips
and instruct our affiliated companies to exercise a lien over any of the buyer’s
property which is in their possession and, in each case, no earlier than 30 days from
the date of such notice arrange the sale of such property and apply the proceeds to
the amount owed to Phillips or any of our affiliated companies after the deduction
from sale proceeds of our standard vendor’s commission, all sale-related expenses
and any applicable taxes thereon; (vi) resell the lot by auction or private sale, with
estimates and a reserve set at Phillips’s reasonable discretion, it being understood
that in the event such resale is for less than the original hammer price and buyer’s
premium for that lot, the buyer will remain liable for the shortfall together with all
costs incurred in such resale; (vii) commence legal proceedings to recover the
hammer price and buyer’s premium for that lot, together with interest and the
costs of such proceedings; (viii) set off the outstanding amount remaining unpaid
by the buyer against any amounts which we or any of our affiliated companies may
owe the buyer in any other transactions; (ix) release the name and address of the
buyer to the seller to enable the seller to commence legal proceedings to recover
the amounts due and legal costs; or (x) take such other action as we deem
necessary or appropriate.
(b) The buyer irrevocably authorizes Phillips to exercise a lien over the buyer’s
property which is in our possession upon notification by any of our affiliated
companies that the buyer is in default of payment. Phillips will notify the buyer of
any such lien. The buyer also irrevocably authorizes Phillips, upon notification by
any of our affiliated companies that the buyer is in default of payment, to pledge
the buyer’s property in our possession by actual or constructive delivery to our
affiliated company as security for the payment of any outstanding amount due.
Phillips will notify the buyer if the buyer’s property has been delivered to an
affiliated company by way of pledge.

(c) If the buyer is in default of payment, the buyer irrevocably authorizes Phillips to
instruct any of our affiliated companies in possession of the buyer’s property to
deliver the property by way of pledge as the buyer’s agent to a third party instructed
by Phillips to hold the property on our behalf as security for the payment of the
Purchase Price and any other amount due and, no earlier than 30 days from the date
of written notice to the buyer, to sell the property in such manner and for such
consideration as can reasonably be obtained on a forced sale basis and to apply the
proceeds to any amount owed to Phillips or any of our affiliated companies after the
deduction from sale proceeds of our standard vendor’s commission, all sale-related
expenses and any applicable taxes thereon.
10 Rescission by Phillips
Phillips shall have the right, but not the obligation, to rescind a sale without notice
to the buyer if we reasonably believe that there is a material breach of the seller’s
representations and warranties or the Authorship Warranty or an adverse claim is
made by a third party. Upon notice of Phillips election to rescind the sale, the buyer
will promptly return the lot to Phillips, and we will then refund the Purchase Price
paid to us. As described more fully in Paragraph 13 below, the refund shall
constitute the sole remedy and recourse of the buyer against Phillips and the seller
with respect to such rescinded sale.
11 Export, Import and Endangered Species Licences and Permits
Before bidding for any property, prospective buyers are advised to make their own
enquiries as to whether a licence is required to export a lot from the United
Kingdom or to import it into another country. Prospective buyers are advised that
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some countries prohibit the import of property made of or incorporating plant or
animal material, such as coral, crocodile, ivory, whalebone, Brazilian rosewood,
rhinoceros horn or tortoiseshell, irrespective of age, percentage or value.
Accordingly, prior to bidding, prospective buyers considering export of purchased
lots should familiarize themselves with relevant export and import regulations of
the countries concerned. Please note that the US prohibits the importation of any
item containing African elephant ivory. Asian elephant ivory may be imported in to
the US only if accompanied by independent scientifc analysis of continent of origin
and confrmation the object is more than 100 years old.
With regard to any item containing endangered species other than elephant ivory,
an importer into the US must provide documented evidence of the species
identifcation and age of an object in order to demonstrate that the item qualifes
as an antique. This will require the buyer to obtain an independent appraisal
certify the species of endangered material on the object and certifying that the
object is not less than 100 years of age. A prospective buyer planning to import an
object containing endangered species into the US may not rely on Phillips
cataloguing to establish the species of endangered material on the object or to
establish the age of the object and must consult with a qualifed independent
appraiser prior to placing a bid on the lot.
It is solely the buyer’s responsibility to comply with these laws and to obtain any
necessary export, import and endangered species licences or permits. Failure to
obtain a licence or permit or delay in so doing will not justify the cancellation of the
sale or any delay in making full payment for the lot. As a courtesy to clients,
Phillips has marked in the catalogue lots containing potentially regulated plant or
animal material, but we do not accept liability for errors or for failing to mark lots
containing protected or regulated species.
12 Data Protection
(a) In connection with the supply of auction and related services, or as required by
law, Phillips may ask clients to provide personal data. Phillips may take and retain a
copy of government-issued identification such as a passport or driving licence. We
will use your personal data (i) to provide auction and related services; (ii) to enforce
these Conditions of Sale; (iii) to carry out identity and credit checks; (iv) to
implement and improve the management and operations of our business and (v)
for other purposes set out in our Privacy Policy published on the Phillips website at
www.phillips.com (the ‘Privacy Policy’) and available on request by emailing
dataprotection@phillips.com. By agreeing to these Conditions of Sale, you consent
to our use of your personal data, including sensitive personal data, in accordance
with the Privacy Policy. The personal data we may collect and process is listed, and
sensitive personal data is defined, in our Privacy Policy. Phillips may also, from time
to time, send you promotional and marketing materials about us and our services.
If you would prefer not to receive such information, please email us at
dataprotection@phillips.com. Please also email us at this address to receive
information about your personal data or to advise us if the personal data we hold
about you is inaccurate or out of date.
(b) In order to provide our services, we may disclose your personal data to third
parties, including professional advisors, shippers and credit agencies. We will
disclose, share with and transfer your personal data to Phillips’s affiliated persons
(natural or legal) for administration, sale and auction related purposes, including to
persons outside the European Economic Area (EEA), where national laws may not
provide an equivalent level of protection to personal data as that provided within
the EEA. You expressly consent to such transfer of your personal data, including
sensitive personal data, outside the EEA. We will not sell, rent or otherwise
transfer any of your personal data to third parties except as otherwise expressly
provided in this Paragraph 12.
(c) Phillips’s premises may be subject to video surveillance and recording.
Telephone calls (e.g., telephone bidding) may also be recorded. We may process
that information in accordance with our Privacy Policy.
13 Limitation of Liability
(a) Subject to sub-paragraph (e) below, the total liability of Phillips, our affiliated
companies and the seller to the buyer in connection with the sale of a lot shall be
limited to the Purchase Price actually paid by the buyer for the lot.

(b) Except as otherwise provided in this Paragraph 13, none of Phillips, any of our
affiliated companies or the seller (i) is liable for any errors or omissions, whether
orally or in writing, in information provided to prospective buyers by Phillips or any of
our affiliated companies or (ii) accepts responsibility to any bidder in respect of acts
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Authorship Warranty
or omissions, whether negligent or otherwise, by Phillips or any of our affiliated
companies in connection with the conduct of the auction or for any other matter
relating to the sale of any lot.

Phillips warrants the authorship of property in this auction catalogue described in
headings in BOLD or CAPITALIZED type for a period of five years from date of sale
by Phillips, subject to the exclusions and limitations set forth below.

(c) All warranties other than the Authorship Warranty, express or implied, including
any warranty of satisfactory quality and fitness for purpose, are specifically
excluded by Phillips, our affiliated companies and the seller to the fullest extent
permitted by law.

(a) Phillips gives this Authorship Warranty only to the original buyer of record (i.e.,
the registered successful bidder) of any lot. This Authorship Warranty does not
extend to (i) subsequent owners of the property, including purchasers or recipients
by way of gift from the original buyer, heirs, successors, beneficiaries and assigns;
(ii) property where the description in the catalogue states that there is a conflict of
opinion on the authorship of the property; (iii) property where our attribution of
authorship was on the date of sale consistent with the generally accepted opinions
of specialists, scholars or other experts; (iv) property whose description or dating is
proved inaccurate by means of scientific methods or tests not generally accepted
for use at the time of the publication of the catalogue or which were at such time
deemed unreasonably expensive or impractical to use or likely in our reasonable
opinion to have caused damage or loss in value to the lot or (v) property where there
has been no material loss in value from the value of the lot had it been as described
in the heading of the catalogue entry.

(d) Subject to sub-paragraph (e) below, none of Phillips, any of our affiliated
companies or the seller shall be liable to the buyer for any loss or damage beyond
the refund of the Purchase Price referred to in sub-paragraph (a) above, whether
such loss or damage is characterised as direct, indirect, special, incidental or
consequential, or for the payment of interest on the Purchase Price to the fullest
extent permitted by law.
(e) No provision in these Conditions of Sale shall be deemed to exclude or limit the
liability of Phillips or any of our affiliated companies to the buyer in respect of any
fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation made by any of us or in respect of death or
personal injury caused by our negligent acts or omissions.
14 Copyright
The copyright in all images, illustrations and written materials produced by or for
Phillips relating to a lot, including the contents of this catalogue, is and shall remain
at all times the property of Phillips and, subject to the provisions of the Copyright,
Designs and Patents Act 1988, such images and materials may not be used by the
buyer or any other party without our prior written consent. Phillips and the seller
make no representations or warranties that the buyer of a lot will acquire any
copyright or other reproduction rights in it.
15 General
(a) These Conditions of Sale, as changed or supplemented as provided in Paragraph 1
above, and Authorship Warranty set out the entire agreement between the parties
with respect to the transactions contemplated herein and supersede all prior and
contemporaneous written, oral or implied understandings, representations and
agreements.

(b) Notices to Phillips shall be in writing and addressed to the department in charge of
the sale, quoting the reference number specified at the beginning of the sale
catalogue. Notices to clients shall be addressed to the last address notified by them in
writing to Phillips.
(c) These Conditions of Sale are not assignable by any buyer without our prior
written consent but are binding on the buyer’s successors, assigns and
representatives.
(d) Should any provision of these Conditions of Sale be held void, invalid or
unenforceable for any reason, the remaining provisions shall remain in full force
and effect. No failure by any party to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, any right
or remedy under these Conditions of Sale shall act as a waiver or release thereof in
whole or in part.

(b) In any claim for breach of the Authorship Warranty, Phillips reserves the right,
as a condition to rescinding any sale under this warranty, to require the buyer to
provide to us at the buyer’s expense the written opinions of two recognized experts
approved in advance by Phillips. We shall not be bound by any expert report
produced by the buyer and reserve the right to consult our own experts at our
expense. If Phillips agrees to rescind a sale under the Authorship Warranty, we shall
refund to the buyer the reasonable costs charged by the experts commissioned by
the buyer and approved in advance by us.
(c) Subject to the exclusions set forth in subparagraph (a) above, the buyer may
bring a claim for breach of the Authorship Warranty provided that (i) he or she has
notified Phillips in writing within three months of receiving any information which
causes the buyer to question the authorship of the lot, specifying the auction in
which the property was included, the lot number in the auction catalogue and the
reasons why the authorship of the lot is being questioned and (ii) the buyer returns
the lot to Phillips to the saleroom in which it was purchased in the same condition as
at the time of its auction and is able to transfer good and marketable title in the lot
free from any third party claim arising after the date of the auction. Phillips has
discretion to waive any of the foregoing requirements set forth in this subparagraph
(c) or subparagraph (b) above.
(d) The buyer understands and agrees that the exclusive remedy for any breach of
the Authorship Warranty shall be rescission of the sale and refund of the original
Purchase Price paid. This remedy shall constitute the sole remedy and recourse of
the buyer against Phillips, any of our affiliated companies and the seller and is in lieu
of any other remedy available as a matter of law or equity. This means that none of
Phillips, any of our affiliated companies or the seller shall be liable for loss or
damage beyond the remedy expressly provided in this Authorship Warranty,
whether such loss or damage is characterized as direct, indirect, special, incidental
or consequential, or for the payment of interest on the original Purchase Price.

(e) No term of these Conditions of Sale shall be enforceable under the Contracts
(Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 by anyone other than the buyer.
16 Law and Jurisdiction
(a) The rights and obligations of the parties with respect to these Conditions of
Sale and Authorship Warranty, the conduct of the auction and any matters related
to any of the foregoing shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with
English law.
(b) For the benefit of Phillips, all bidders and sellers agree that the Courts of
England are to have exclusive jurisdiction to settle all disputes arising in connection
with all aspects of all matters or transactions to which these Conditions of Sale and
Authorship Warranty relate or apply. All parties agree that Phillips shall retain the
right to bring proceedings in any court other than the Courts of England.
(c) All bidders and sellers irrevocably consent to service of process or any other
documents in connection with proceedings in any court by facsimile transmission,
personal service, delivery by mail or in any other manner permitted by English law,
the law of the place of service or the law of the jurisdiction where proceedings are
instituted at the last address of the bidder or seller known to Phillips.
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